
This meeting is open to all members of the public under Michigan’s Open Meetings Act. 
Persons with disabilities who need accommodations to participate in this meeting should contact the Township Clerk’s Office at 517-546-2817 

at least two (2) business days prior to the meeting. 

 

HOWELL TOWNSHIP BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING 

3525 Byron Road 
Howell, MI 48855 
August 11, 2025 

6:30 pm 
  

1. Call to Order    

  

2. Roll Call:   (  )  Mike Coddington         (  )  Matt Counts           

  (  )  Sue Daus           (  )  Bob Wilson 

(  )  Jonathan Hohenstein       (  )  Tim Boal 

      (  )  Shane Fagan                       

   

3. Pledge of Allegiance  

  

4. Call to the Board   

 

5. Approval of the Minutes:   

A. Regular Board Meeting July 14, 2025 

 

6. Call to the Public   

 

7. Closed Session – Confidential Written Legal Opinion 

 

8. Unfinished Business: 

A.  Fee Schedule and Application Update - ADU  

B.  Howell-Mason LLC v. Howell Township 

C.  Howell Township v. Shane Fagan 

 

9. New Business:  

A.  Financial Report 

B.  Eagleview Renewal   

 

10. Call to the Public 

 

11. Reports:   

            A. Supervisor     B. Treasurer         C. Clerk        D. Zoning   

   E. Assessing      F. Fire Authority    G. MHOG     H. Planning Commission                             

              I. ZBA            J. WWTP              K. HAPRA     L. Property Committee  

    M. Park & Recreation Committee    N. Shiawassee River Committee   

 

12. Disbursements: Regular and Check Register 

 

13. Adjournment 
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DRAFT 
HOWELL TOWNSHIP REGULAR BOARD 

MEETING MINUTES 
3525 Byron Road Howell, MI  48855 

July 14, 2025 
6:30 P.M. 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:     MEMBERS ABSENT:  
Mike Coddington Supervisor    
Sue Daus  Clerk    
Jonathan Hohenstein Treasurer    
Tim Boal  Trustee  
Matt Counts  Trustee 
Shane Fagan       Trustee 
Bob Wilson                     Trustee 
 
Also in Attendance: 
Six people signed in. 
 
Supervisor Coddington called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 
All rose for the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
CALL TO THE BOARD: 
Trustee Fagan declared that he would abstain from voting on item 7-B, Howell Twp. v Fagan – Appeal, due to conflict of 
interest. 
Trustee Boal requested to add item 7-E, American Legion. 
 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:  
July 14, 2025 
Motion by Hohenstein, Second by Boal, “To approve the agenda, as amended.” Motion carried – one dissent 
 
APPROVAL OF BOARD MEETING MINUTES:  
June 9, 2025 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Motion by Hohenstein, Second by Daus, “To accept the minutes for the regular board meeting of June 9th as 
presented.” Motion carried – one dissent. 
 
Request to add Trustee Wilson’s statement as an addendum to the May Board meeting 
Motion by Daus, Second by Wilson, “I’ll support that.” Roll call vote: Hohenstein – no, Counts – yes, Wilson – yes, Boal 
– no, Daus – yes, Coddington – yes, Fagan – yes. Motion carried (5-2). 
 
Request to add Trustee Boal’s rebuttal to Trustee Wilson’s statement as an addendum to the May Board meeting 
Motion by Daus, Second by Counts, “I’ll make the motion.” Roll call vote: Coddington – yes, Boal – yes, Daus – yes, 
Counts – yes, Fagan – yes, Hohenstein – no, Wilson – no. Motion carried (5-2). 
 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC:  
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No response from the public 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

 
Supervisor Coddington and Treasurer Hohenstein requested to deviate to item 7-B, Howell Twp v. Fagan – Appeal 
 

A. Howell Township Hall Renovations and Community Center 
Supervisor Coddington discussed Lindhout’s proposal to provide the oversight of the Township Hall renovations. 
Discussion followed. Motion by Hohenstein, Second by Counts, “To accept the contract with Lindhout 
Associates for $21,875.00 as presented.” Motion carried - one dissent. 
 
It was the consensus of the Board to table discussion of the Community Center. 
 
Motion by Hohenstein, Second by Counts, “To deviate to 8-E.” Motion carried. 

 
B. Howell Twp v. Fagan – Appeal 

Treasurer Hohenstein explained that the court documents for Howell Township v. Fagan were added to the packet 
for the Board’s review. 
 

C. Cybersecurity / IT – Discussion 
Treasurer Hohenstein discussed creating an AD Hock Committee. Discussion followed. Motion by Daus, Second 
by Boal, “To approve the Committee.” Motion carried. 
 

D. ADU Ordinance 
Treasurer Hohenstein explained that there were changes made to the ADU. Discussion followed. Motion by 
Hohenstein, Second by Boal, “To accept the Zoning Ordinance to permit ADUs, which is Ordinance No. 292 
as presented.” Roll call vote: Wilson – no, Hohenstein – yes, Boal – yes, Fagan – no, Coddington – yes, Daus – 
yes, Counts – yes. Motion carried (5-2). 
 

E. American Legion 
Trustee Boal inquired if further legal opinion had been obtained on the matter of the American Legion’s ticket. 
Discussion followed. 
 
Motion by Daus, Second by Counts, “To go back to 7-A.” Motion carried. 

 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 

A. NSC Zoning District – Text Amendment 
Treasurer Hohenstein discussed that the Planning Commission has been working on updating the NSC Zoning 
District Ordinance to include more uses. Motion by Hohenstein, Second by Boal, “To accept the changes to the 
NSC Zoning District Ordinance No. 293 as presented.” Roll call vote: Boal – yes, Fagan – yes, Daus – yes, 
Hohenstein – yes, Wilson – yes, Counts – yes, Coddington – yes. Motion carried (7-0). 
 

B. Cemetery Digitization Proposal 
Clerk Daus is requesting the Board’s approval of a digital mapping software program for Pioneer & Fleming Road 
Cemeteries. Discussion followed.  Motion by Hohenstein, Second by Daus, “To accept the agreement with 
Cemify to digitize the Township Cemetery records as presented.” Motion carried. 
 

C. EMS Polling Place Lease Agreement 
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Clerk Daus explained that the EMS Polling Place Lease Agreement is due to be renewed. Clerk Daus also 
indicated that due to disruptive actions at the polling location this will be the last lease agreement that EMS will 
grant for the Township to utilize as a Polling location. Discussion followed. Motion by Hohenstein, Second by 
Daus, “To accept the amendment to the Polling Place Lease Agreement with Livingston County extending 
it thru November 2028 as presented.” Motion carried. 

 
D. Wrangler’s Saloon REU Reduction Request 

Treasurer Hohenstein indicated that the Township Sewer Ordinance allows entities to request a reduction in their 
REUs, and Wrangler’s Saloon has requested a REU reduction for the new building that they are proposing.  
Motion by Hohenstein, Second by Daus, “To accept Wrangler’s REU reduction from 29 REUs to 18 REUs 
with the understanding the Township reserves the right to reevaluate and adjust REUs based on factual 
findings in the future.” Motion carried. 

 
E. Letter of Intent to Purchase – Marr Road and Oak Grove Road Property 

Eileen Zilch with Community Catalyst discussed the letter of intent (LOI) for the proposed purchase of the 
Township’s 73.58-acre parcel located on the corner of Marr and Oak Grove Roads. Megan Farkas with DA 
Building gave a brief overview of the role DA Building would have in working with Community Catalyst. Jim 
Tischler from the State of Michigan gave a brief overview of how Tax Increment Financing (TIF) works and how 
Community Catalyst and DA Building would be able to put the TIF into place for a mixed income community. It was 
the consensus of the Board to table the topic until further information can be obtained. Motion by Daus, Second 
by Fagan, “To table it until next month.” Motion carried. 

 
F. Park Master Plan Proposal 

Treasure Hohenstein indicated that a Board decision needs to be made for the park master plan. Carlisle Wortman 
and Spicer Group provided a proposal for the Board to review. Motion by Counts, Second by Fagan, “To accept 
the proposal by Carlisle Wortman and Associates to prepare a Park Master Plan.” Motion carried.  
 

 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC 
Tess Ware spoke on TIFs and affordable housing in Livingston County 
 
REPORTS: 

A. SUPERVISOR: 
No report 
 

B. TREASURER: 
Treasurer Hohenstein reported on the following: The changeover has been completed for the new credit card 
processing system, and Comcast has been installed down Brewer Road. 

 
C. CLERK: 

No report 
 

D. ZONING: 
See Zoning Administrator Hohenstein’s report. Discussion on Bain Road violation. Discussion on Warner Road 
violation.  

 
E. ASSESSING: 

See Assessor Kilpela’s report 
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F. FIRE AUTHORITY: 
Supervisor Coddington reported on Fire Authority 
 

G. MHOG: 
Trustee Counts reported on MHOG 
 

H. PLANNING COMMISSION: 
Trustee Boal reported on Planning Commission. See draft minutes. Discussion on Planning Commission 
attendance  
 

I. ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA): 
No report 
 

J. WWTP: 
See report. Treasurer Hohenstein indicated that there may be a future possibility for renting the storage structure 
on the WWTP property for cold storage 
 

K. HAPRA: 
Discussed the upcoming Melon Fest Event  
 

L. PROPERTY COMMITTEE: 
Treasurer Hohenstein indicated that a letter was received from the EPA (see report)  
 

M. PARK & RECREATION COMMITTEE: 
Treasurer Hohenstein spoke on the Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 
 

N. SHIAWASSEE COMMITTEE: 
No report 

 
DISBURSEMENTS: REGULAR AND CHECK REGISTER:  
Motion by Hohenstein, Second by Daus, “To accept the disbursements as presented and any normal and customary 
payments for the month.” Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
Motion by Daus, Second by Counts, “To adjourn.”  Motion carried. The meeting adjourned (8:41 pm). 
 
 
 
                                                                       _______________________________ 
       Howell Township Clerk 
                                                                                 Sue Daus                  

________________________________ 
                                                                     Mike Coddington 
       Howell Township Supervisor 
                                                                         ______________________________ 
       Tanya Davidson, Recording Secretary    





Application Fee Escrow Amount
Residential Land Use Permits
Waiver $10.00
Deck/Fence/Pool $50.00
New Construction (single dwelling) $75.00
New Construction (multiple units) $75.00 per unit
Additions $75.00
Accessory Structures $75.00
Temporary Use Permit $50.00
Temporary Structure (mobile home) $50.00 $2,000.00
Demolition Permit $50.00 $3,000.00
Sewer Connection $5,000.00
Water Conn. (assessed property) $5,000.00
Water Conn. (unassessed property) $5,000.00 Plus $3,500.00 to MHOG
Delivery to Building Department $60.00
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) $75.00 Plus Recording Fee

Commerical Land Use Permits
Waiver $50.00
Accessory Structures $150.00
Grading $250.00
New Construction / Additions $250.00
Temporary Use Permit $150.00 $3,000.00
Demolition Permit $150.00 $3,000.00 minimum
Sewer Connection per REU $5,000.00
Water Conn. per REU (assessed property) $5,000.00
Water Conn. Per REU (unassessed property) $5,000.00 Plus $3,500.00 to MHOG

Sign Permit
Temporary Sign $75.00
Signs under 32 sq ft $150.00
Signs over 32 sq ft $225.00
Outdoor Advertising (Billboards) $1,000.00

Address Assignment
Addressing $25.00 per address

Zoning Board of Appeals
Single Family Residential / Agricultural $400.00
Commercial $900.00

Planning - Site Plan Review
Temporary Use $250.00 $500.00
Special Land Use $500.00 $1,000.00
Private Road $500.00 $4,000.00



Preliminary Site Plan Review         Residential 
Development Commercial/Office/Industrial $1,400.00 $6,000.00
Final Site Plan Review                                   
Residential Development                                
Commercial/Office/Industrial $1,400.00 $6,000.00
Pre-application Meeting                                
Zoning Administrator, Planner, Engineer $350.00 per unit or as billed
Planned Unit Development $2,000.00 $20,000.00
PUD Plan Amendment $500.00
Rezoning/Text Amendment $1,000.00



HOWELL TOWNSHIP 

                   APPLICATION FOR ZONING LAND USE PERMIT – RESIDENTIAL 
3525 Byron Road, Howell MI 48855 

PHONE 517 546 2817 ext. 108 

E-Mail  inspector@howelltownshipmi.org

APPLICATION TYPE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTION FEE 

            Residential Waiver Home improvements, i.e., siding,
shingles, windows, interior, or as 

determined by Township 

 $  10.00 

Land Use Permit 
Accessory 

Attached or detached deck, pool, fence, 
or as determined by Township

  $  50.00 

Land Use Permit 
New Accessory 

Structure 

Accessory structures, barns, 
detached garages $  75.00 

  Land Use Permit

New Construction  
New home construction, residential 

addition $ 75.00

Land Use Permit 
Demolition 

Demolition of residential and accessory 
structures 

$  50.00 fee

 $ 3,000.00
 deposit*

SEWER PERMIT 

WATER PERMIT 

Connection to the water or sewer lines  
$ 5,000.00  

------------------ 

$ 5,000.00 

 REAR: 50’ (OTHER SETBACKS MAY APPLY) 

NOTE DEMOLITION MUST BE COMPLETED AND PROPERTY CLEARED AND FREE OF DEBRIS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF PERMIT        

*$3,000.00 Refundable deposit.  Deposit will be refunded upon completion of work and disposal receipts have been submitted.

RESIDENTIAL SETBACKS: 

AR…….FRONT: 50’ MINIMUM FROM ROW 

SFR ….FRONT: 30’ FROM ROW 

 SIDES: EACH 20’ 

 SIDES: 10' MIN.  REAR: 40’ 

NORMAL PROCESSING WITHIN THREE DAYS 

PROPERTY OWNER____________________________________________ PARCEL I.D. # 4706-______-______-______ 

PROPERTY ADDRESS________________________________________________________________________________ 

PHONE (____) _____-______ FAX (____) ____-________ E-MAIL ___________________________________________ 

CONTACT/CONTRACTOR NAME   ______________________________________________________________________ 

PHONE (____) _____-________ FAX (____) _____-______ E-MAIL ____________________________________________ 

All fees, fines, penalties and costs levied by the Township per Ordinance Section 21.04 must be paid in full before a permit will be issued.



HOWELL TOWNSHIP 
APPLICATION FOR ZONING LAND USE PERMIT – RESIDENTIAL 

3525 Byron Road, Howell MI 48855 
PHONE 517 546 2817 ext. 108 

E-Mail inspector@howelltownshipmi.org 
 

 
PROPERTY OWNER  PARCEL I.D. # 4706-_______-_______-_______ 

PROPERTY ADDRESS                                                                                                                                                                                  

PHONE (  )   -  _   FAX ( ____) _____-______ E-MAIL    

CONTACT/CONTRACTOR NAME      

PHONE ( )  - FAX ( )  -  E-MAIL    

APPLICATION TYPE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTION FEE 
 

Residential Waiver Home improvements, i.e., siding 
shingles, windows, interior, solar 
panels or as determined by Township 

  
$ 10.00 

 
Land Use Permit 

Accessory 

Attached or detached decks in-ground 
pools, fence, as required by the 
Township 

  
$ 50.00 

 
Land Use Permit 

Accessory Dwelling Unit 
            ADU 

 
Accessory Dwelling Unit construction, 
recording of restriction on property 
deed 

 $ 75.00 
Plus 

Recording 
Fee 

 
Land Use Permit 

New Construction  

 
New home construction, residential 
addition, accessory structures, barns, 
detached garages  

  
$ 100.00 

 
Land Use Permit 

Demolition 

 
Demolition residential & agricultural 
homes and accessory structures 

  
$ 50.00 

 
$ 3,000.00* 

 
SEWER PERMIT 

   
$ 5,000.00 

 Connection to the water or sewer lines 
 ------------------ 

WATER PERMIT  $ 5,000.00 

        All fees, fines, penalties and costs levied by the Township per Ordinance Section 21.04 
        shall be paid in full before a permit is issued. 

 
NOTE DEMOLITION MUST BE COMPLETED AND PROPERTY CLEARED AND FREE OF DEBRIS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF PERMIT 
*$3,000.00 Refundable deposit. Deposit will be refunded upon completion of work and disposal receipts have been submitted. 

 
RESIDENTIAL SETBACKS: 
AR…….FRONT: 50’ MINIMUM FROM ROW 

 
 

SIDES: EACH 20’ 

 
 

REAR: 50’ (OTHER SETBACKS MAY APPLY) 

SFR ….FRONT: 30’ FROM ROW SIDES: 10' MIN. REAR: 40’ 
 

NORMAL PROCESSING WITHIN THREE DAYS 

mailto:inspector@howelltownshipmi.org
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
IN THE 44TH CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON

HOWELL-MASON, LLC, 
a Michigan Limited Liability Company,

 Plaintiff, 
 
v 
 
HOWELL TOWNSHIP,
a Michigan General Law Township,  
 

Defendant.

Case No. 24-32242-CZ

HON. MATTHEW J. McGIVNEY

______________________________________/ 

Paul E. Burns (P31596) 
Jeffrey D. Alber (P76530) 
Law Office of Paul E. Burns
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
133 West Grand River Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 
Burns Ph: (517) 861-9547
Alber Ph: (734) 369-1009
burns@peblaw.net  
alber@peblaw.net  
 
Nik Lulgjuraj (P48879) 
Nik Lulgjuraj, PLC 
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff 
300 N. Main St, Suite 4 
Chelsea, Michigan 48118 
Ph: (734) 433-0819 
nik@niklaw.com 

Christopher S. Patterson (P74350)
Eric P. Conn (P64500)
Wayne Beyea (P73961)
David J. Szymanski (P86525)
Fahey Schultz Burzych Rhodes PLC
Attorneys for Defendant 
4151 Okemos Road 
Okemos, Michigan 48864 
(517) 381-0100
(517) 381-5051
cpatterson@fsbrlaw.com
econn@fsbrlaw.com  
wbeyea@fsbrlaw.com 
dszymanski@fsbrlaw.com

______________________________________/

DEFENDANT’S MEDIATION BRIEF 

Mediator: Hon. (Ret.) Michael P. Hatty
Date: July 23, 2025 
Time: 10:00 a.m.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

In 2017, Howell-Mason (a/k/a “Mugg and Bopps”) purchased property located entirely 

within a wellhead protection area. Its intent was to increase its gas station monopoly in the 

Livingston County area. Howell-Mason knew when purchasing the property that gas stations 

require special land use approval under the Howell Township Zoning Ordinance. More 

fundamentally, Howell-Mason also knew that the Zoning Ordinance restricts gas stations within 

300 feet of wellhead protection areas, making its desired use legally impossible.  

Recognizing this reality, in 2021 Howell-Mason attempted to rewrite the Township’s 

Zoning Ordinance by informally requesting a text amendment. The Township considered and 

rejected Howell-Mason’s proposed amendment. That should have served as the end of Howell-

Mason’s desired gas station. 

Remarkably, after failing to change local policy through the democratic process, Howell-

Mason made the unjustifiable decision to spend a significant amount of money on engineering 

studies and expert reports to pursue what it knew it could not accomplish. After its investment, 

and despite failing to secure regulatory changes within the Township, Howell-Mason submitted a 

special land use application in June 2023. That application is the focus of this case.  

The Township and public closely studied the application. The public, in particular, was 

vehemently opposed to the proposed gas station. The public’s outcry was partially related to the 

request to site the gas station within the wellhead protection area, but there were larger concerns 

as well. Noise, traffic, nearby residential areas, and more were on the list of public concerns. No 

one in the public supported the project.  
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The Township Board, in light of the evidence and given the plain language of its Zoning 

Ordinance properly denied the request for special land use permit. The Township found four 

independent legal grounds to deny the request. Rather than accept this inevitable and lawful 

decision, Howell-Mason chose litigation as its solution, seeking through the courts what they could 

not achieve through democratic process. 

Howell-Mason filed two actions against the Township. First, on January 26, 2024, Howell-

Mason filed an appeal to the Livingston County Circuit Court challenging the Township Board’s 

denial of its special land use application (the “Appeal,” Case No. 24-350-AA). Then, on March 

19, 2024, Howell-Mason filed an original action alleging constitutional claims, violations of 

Michigan law, and unjust enrichment (the “Original Action,” Case No. 24-32242-CZ). 

On September 16, 2024, Judge McGivney issued a comprehensive 15-page written opinion 

in the Appeal. Judge McGivney’s opinion affirmed the Township Board’s decision to deny 

Howell-Mason’s special land use application on the four aforementioned grounds: (1) the gas 

station would not be harmonious with the community (§16.06(A)); (2) the gas station would be 

hazardous to existing and future uses (§16.06(D)); (3) the gas station would substantially impact 

the surrounding environment (§16.06(F)); and (4) the gas station would be located within 300 feet 

of a wellhead protection area (§16.11(C)(8)) (Exhibit A). Judge McGivney’s comprehensive 

analysis outlined all arguments made by Howell-Mason and thoroughly rejected every claim of 

error made by Howell-Mason.  

Howell-Mason appealed Judge McGivney’s decision to the Michigan Court of Appeals on 

October 7, 2024, through an application for leave to appeal. On April 11, 2025, the Michigan Court 

of Appeals denied leave to appeal, finding “lack of merit in the grounds presented” (Exhibit B). 

This determination by the Court of Appeals underscores the absence of significant legal error or 
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constitutional infirmity. Unswayed, Howell-Mason filed an application for leave to the Michigan 

Supreme Court. The Township is currently awaiting the anticipated denial of Howell-Mason’s 

application from the Michigan Supreme Court (Exhibit C)1. 

Meanwhile, the claims in the Original Action were subject to dispositive motion practice. 

On January 16, 2025, Judge McGivney granted summary disposition on Counts IV, VII, and VIII

of Howell-Mason’s complaint, finding they failed to state valid causes of action, and thereby 

dismissing claims alleging a violation of Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, unjust enrichment, and 

injunctive relief (Exhibit D). Regarding the remaining claims, the Court found that Counts I, II, 

III, and IX (substantive due process, procedural due process, equal protection, and state law 

preemption) were nearly identical in substance to the arguments raised, argued, and litigated in the 

Appeal and should be barred by res judicata.2 The Court subsequently allowed the Township to 

amend its affirmative defenses on February 27, 2025, meaning these four claims will likely face 

dismissal on res judicata grounds upon proper motion practice.3 The Circuit Court indicated the 

other two claims brought by Howell-Mason warranted discovery: the regulatory takings claim and 

the Open Meetings Act (OMA) violation claim.  

 
1 The Township has attached its brief, without exhibits, that was filed in the Michigan Supreme 
Court in the event Judge Hatty desires to see the arguments supporting the Circuit Court’s decision 
below.  
2 The Court denied the Township’s res judicata argument without prejudice due to a procedural 
error—the Township had failed to raise res judicata as an affirmative defense in its initial pleading
because the Appeal had not yet been decided (Exhibit D).
3 The Township is confident that these claims will fail largely because of the Court’s opinion in 
denying a Motion for Reconsideration filed by Howell-Mason: “The amendment was not futile 
because all the elements of res judicata appear to be present on several counts of the First 
Amendment Complaint” (Exhibit E). 
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Following the Circuit Court’s ruling, the Township immediately and diligently pursued 

discovery. On January 30, 2025, the Township served comprehensive interrogatories, requests for 

production, and requests to admit on Howell-Mason, and sought two depositions. The discovery 

requests were pointed and are directed at the heart of the remaining claims. Howell-Mason 

provided a timely response to the requests to admit, but completely failed to comply with the 

Michigan Court Rules in any other meaningful way. The Township filed a motion to compel, Judge 

McGivney directed the parties to mediate the discovery dispute, giving rise to these proceedings. 

The Township has found its way to mediation, but not through a lack of effort to resolve 

the issues that prompted its motion to compel. The following timeline presents the Township’s 

good faith efforts to meet, confer, and resolve this dispute:4

 February 11, 2025: Howell-Mason requested a 30-day extension to respond to discovery 
requests. 
 

 February 18, 2025: Township offered reasonable compromise—extension to March 14, 
2025, in exchange for deposition dates for Todd Lekander II and Paul LeBlanc before the 
April 1, 2025 discovery cutoff. No response from Howell-Mason was received.

 February 28, 2025: Township followed up requesting deposition dates and confirmation 
of March 14, 2025 deadline for written responses—again, no response from Howell-
Mason.

 March 5, 2025: Township served formal deposition notices for March 20 and March 27, 
2025, after repeated requests for dates were ignored. 

 March 6, 2025: Howell-Mason finally responded vaguely, stating it was “contacting 
everyone for availability” and would “circle back.” 

 
 March 10, 2025: Howell-Mason offered only post-discovery dates for the LeBlanc 

deposition (April 11, 14, and 21, 2025) despite more than a month’s notice. 

 March 12, 2025: Howell-Mason offered May 5, 2025—more than a month after discovery 
closes—for Lekander’s deposition. 

 

 
4 All of these communications are attached to the Township’s Motion to Compel (Exhibit F) that 
is the subject of this mediation. 
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 March 14, 2025: Howell-Mason served inadequate discovery responses, two weeks late, 
consisting of blanket objections and refusal to produce any documents. 

 March 17, 2025: Township made final good-faith attempt with detailed email explaining 
why objections were without merit, offering a protective order for confidentiality concerns, 
and requesting complete responses by March 18, 2025 at 3:00 p.m. 

 
March 18, 2025: Township attempted to call Howell-Mason’s counsel after receiving no 
response—calls were not returned. 

 
The point is the Township extensively sought to resolve these issues without court intervention, 

demonstrating a willingness to provide reasonable extensions and accommodate scheduling 

conflicts. 

After these extensive efforts were ignored, and Howell-Mason failed to respond to the 

Township’s March 18, 2025, deadline, the Township filed its Motion to Compel on March 26, 

2025 (Exhibit F). Howell-Mason did not respond until it was required to in advance of the hearing 

on the Motion to Compel. At that time, Howell-Mason sent counsel for the Township a letter 

moments before filing its response (Exhibit G), which was obviously an attempt to create an exhibit 

that gave the appearance of compliance. The letter included less than 10 documents and purported 

that the documents were “all the information” in Howell-Mason’s possession. 

Notably, prior to scheduling mediation, the Township reached out to Howell-Mason for a 

meet and confer, which occurred on May 29, 2025. It appeared clear after the phone call that there 

were issues with the written discovery responses. However, after the meet and confer, none of 

Howell-Mason’s three attorneys responded with any information to resolve the dispute.

The Township is still awaiting proper interrogatory responses, a legitimate document 

production, and witnesses depositions. It is the Township’s sincere hope that these issues can be 

resolved through mediation. In the event that this matter is unable to be resolved through 

mediation, consistent with the direction of the Circuit Court, the Township requests that Judge 
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Hatty submit a Report and Recommendation indicating that Howell-Mason violated the Michigan 

Court Rules through insufficient discovery responses, that proper discovery responses should be 

ordered, and that costs should be awarded to the Township under MCR 2.313(A)(5)(a). The 

Township will be able to litigate this matter to a proper conclusion once these discovery issues are 

resolved. 

DISCOVERY ISSUES 

The Circuit Court ordered mediation pursuant to MCR 2.411(H) and has requested Judge 

Hatty issue a Report and Recommendation as to how to resolve the discovery disputes in this case. 

The Township, being the moving party with respect to the discovery issues, submits that there are 

four issues presented for resolution: 

1. Interrogatories – The issue is whether Howell-Mason has violated MCR 
2.309(B)(1) by failing to provide full and complete answers under oath to 
the Township’s Interrogatories, instead offering non-responsive directives 
to “see complaint, appeal, and all subsequent briefs” despite this Court’s 
prior finding that the complaint’s factual allegations were “thin on the 
ground and largely conclusory,” and by making blanket objections without 
attempting good-faith resolution with the Township as required. 
 

2. Requests to Produce - The issue is whether Howell-Mason has violated 
MCR 2.310 by initially refusing to produce any documents whatsoever in 
response to the Township’s Requests for Production, then providing only a 
minimal number of documents (fewer than 10) in apparent response to the 
Township’s Motion to Compel, while continuing to withhold the vast 
majority of requested documents based on blanket objections claiming 
unsubstantiated proprietary and confidential grounds without explaining the 
basis for such claims, seeking a protective order, or providing a privilege 
log. 

 
3. Depositions - The issue is whether Howell-Mason has violated its discovery 

obligations by deliberately delaying the scheduling of depositions until after 
the April 1, 2025 discovery cutoff, offering only post-discovery dates for 
both Todd Lekander II (May 5, 2025) and Paul LeBlanc (April 11, 14, and 
21, 2025) despite more than a month’s notice from the Township, and by 
attempting to schedule these depositions without first producing the 
documents necessary for proper preparation and examination of witnesses. 
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4. Attorney Fees and Costs - The issue is whether the Township is entitled to 
reasonable expenses and attorney fees under MCR 2.313(A)(5)(a) due to 
Howell-Mason’s unjustified discovery obstruction that occurred despite the 
Township’s extensive good-faith attempts to resolve these disputes without 
court intervention. 
 

The Township is hopeful that all issues can be resolved through mediation, however, submits that 

in the event these issues are not resolved, Judge Hatty should submit a Report and 

Recommendation that would indicate the Township prevails on each of these issues for the reasons 

set forth below.

I. Interrogatories: Howell-Mason’s responses to Howell Township’s Interrogatories 
plainly violated the Michigan Court Rules. 

MCR 2.309 governs interrogatories. A party must answer interrogatories with the 

information that is available to it or that could be obtained by it through reasonable inquiry. MCR 

2.309(B)(1). “Each interrogatory must be answered separately and fully in writing under oath.”

MCR 2.309(B)(1).  

Howell-Mason systematically violated these fundamental discovery requirements by 

providing non-responsive, evasive, and incomplete answers to the Township’s interrogatories

(Exhibit H). In fact, Howell-Mason’s approach can hardly be characterized as “answers” at all. 

Howell-Mason largely provided generic references to legal filings and made boilerplate objections 

based on unsubstantiated proprietary and confidential grounds without explaining the basis for 

such claims and without seeking a protective order to avoid their production.

The most egregious examples of Howell-Mason’s discovery violations appear in 

Interrogatory Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 12 and 15 where Howell-Mason merely directs the Township to 

“see complaint, appeal, and all subsequent briefs” or something similar thereto. Such responses 

are patently insufficient under the Michigan Court Rules: a reference to pleadings is not a 

substitute for providing specific, responsive answers under oath as required by MCR 
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2.309(B)(1). Interrogatories serve a distinct purpose from pleadings—they seek specific 

information beyond the general allegations in a complaint. 

Howell-Mason also repeatedly lodged improper conclusory objections to other 

interrogatories, never providing a legitimate basis for withholding the information. For instance, 

in response to Interrogatory No. 6 regarding Howell-Mason’s total investment in the property, 

Howell-Mason objected: “Objection as information sought is proprietary and confidential. 

Irrelevant not proportionate to needs of case.” The same type of objection was made with respect 

to Interrogatories Nos. 6, 7, 11, and 16. These types of blanket, boilerplate objections fail to explain 

why information about Howell-Mason’s investment is “proprietary and confidential” and/or 

“privileged.” The answers also fail to explain why the requests are not proportionate to the needs 

of the case—particularly when Howell-Mason has asserted claims for regulatory taking and unjust 

enrichment that directly place the value of the property and Howell-Mason’s investment at issue. 

Of course, it is highly relevant to know what types of gas stations and other properties Howell-

Mason owns elsewhere to determine the potential profitability of the disputed property. Similarly, 

to prepare a defense, the Township needs to understand when, how, and why Howell-Mason made 

investments in its property it knew could never be a gas station.  

The obvious deficiencies in Howell-Mason’s interrogatory responses are not minor or 

technical—they are fundamental failures that strike at the heart of the discovery process. Despite 

the Township’s good-faith efforts to resolve these issues without Court intervention, Howell-

Mason has maintained its position and refused to provide proper responses or further explain what 

legitimate objections may exist.  
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* * *

Howell-Mason has failed to comply with the Michigan Court Rules regarding interrogatory 

responses. The Township is prepared to mediate this issue, but Howell-Mason must recognize that 

they are required to file appropriate responses that actually answer the questions posed. To the 

extent they wish to object to specific interrogatories, they must do so with a specific legal basis 

and explain the foundation for their objections, which they have not yet done. The current practice 

of directing the Township to “see complaint, appeal, and all subsequent briefs” is wholly 

inadequate and violates the fundamental purpose of interrogatory discovery under MCR 

2.309(B)(1). 

II. Requests to Produce: Howell-Mason’s blanket refusal to produce documents in 
response to the Township’s Requests for Production plainly violates the Michigan 
Court Rules. 

 
MCR 2.310 governs requests for production of documents. Under MCR 2.310, a party may 

request production of documents within the scope of discovery defined by MCR 2.302(B)(1), 

which broadly allows for discovery of non-privileged and otherwise relevant information.  

 Howell-Mason’s approach to the Township’s Requests for production has been even more 

obstructive than its handling of interrogatories (Exhibit I). Despite the intentional specificity of the 

Township’s requests, Howell-Mason did not produce a single document until responding to the 

Township’s Motion to Compel; even then, Howell-Mason provided fewer than 10 documents that 

largely were invoices of bills it paid. This wholesale refusal to produce documents is contrary to 

the letter and spirit of the Michigan Court Rules governing discovery. 

To provide some examples of deficient responses, consider Requests for Production Nos. 

5-8, which seek communications and property information directly relevant to Howell-Mason’s 

knowledge of zoning restrictions, regulatory taking claims, and equal protection arguments. 
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Howell-Mason refused these requests with boilerplate objections of “irrelevant,” “proprietary,”

and “burdensome” without explaining how documents central to its own claims could be 

irrelevant or why confidentiality concerns couldn’t be addressed through a protective order. 

MCR 2.302(C) (plainly providing that the burden is on the party from whom discovery is sought 

to seek a protective order). Similarly, Howell-Mason refused Requests for Production Nos. 9-10 

seeking expert materials from its own identified expert witness Paul LeBlanc—standard discovery 

expressly contemplated by MCR 2.302(B)(4) and essential for the Township’s trial preparation. 

In essence, Howell-Mason has erected an impenetrable wall around every category of 

documents relevant to this lawsuit while offering only vague, conclusory objections. Howell-

Mason’s refusal to produce documents in response to legitimate discovery requests is not merely 

technical non-compliance—it is a fundamental subversion of the discovery process. Without these 

documents, the Township cannot adequately prepare its defense or evaluate Howell-Mason’s 

claims.  

* * *

Similar to the issue with interrogatory responses, the Township is committed to resolving 

this document production dispute through mediation, but Howell-Mason must acknowledge that 

their wholesale refusal to produce any documents violates MCR 2.310 and the fundamental 

principles of discovery. To the extent Howell-Mason believes certain documents are protected by 

privilege or confidentiality, they must either seek an appropriate protective order or provide a 

privilege log. The requested documents are directly relevant to the remaining claims in this 

litigation, including regulatory taking allegations and Open Meetings Act claims, and without the 

documents, the Township will have a difficult time litigating this matter to a conclusion consistent 

with the direction of the Circuit Court.
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III. Depositions: Howell-Mason’s deliberate strategy to push critical depositions well 
beyond discovery deadlines violated the Stipulated Scheduling Order and is an 
improper sequence of discovery. 

 
MCR 2.306 governs depositions and expressly permits parties to depose both opposing 

parties and their experts. For experts, MCR 2.302(B)(4) provides for their examination through 

deposition with reasonable compensation (the Township has never objected to paying Howell-

Mason’s expert witness).  

Against this backdrop, the Township made diligent efforts to schedule the depositions of 

Howell-Mason, LLC, and its expert witness Paul LeBlanc within the April 1, 2025, stipulated 

discovery deadline, but the Township’s efforts to schedule these depositions were met with a 

pattern of delay and obstruction by Howell-Mason, and the following timeline of events 

demonstrates Howell-Mason’s deliberate strategy to push these critical depositions beyond the 

discovery cutoff date: 

 On February 18, 2025, the Township requested deposition dates for Todd Lekander II and 
Paul LeBlanc. 

 
 Despite follow-up requests on February 28 and March 5, Howell-Mason provided no dates.  

 
 On March 5, 2025, the Township served formal deposition notices for March 20 and 27.  

 
 Only then did Howell-Mason respond, offering only post-discovery dates for LeBlanc 

(April 11, 14, and 21).  
 

 On March 12, Howell-Mason offered May 5—more than a month after discovery closes—
for Lekander’s deposition.  

 
Howell-Mason offered no justification for failing to produce witnesses within the discovery period 

despite having nearly two months to arrange availability.  
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The point is that the Township made every reasonable effort to schedule these depositions

within the discovery timeframe—requesting dates, following up multiple times, serving formal 

notices, and even offering to stipulate to post-discovery depositions while maintaining the overall 

cutoff.  

Howell-Mason clearly violated the Stipulated Scheduling Order by declining to produce 

witnesses within the discovery timeframe despite nearly two months’ notice. Setting aside that 

violation for purposes of mediation, this appears to be the easiest issue to resolve. If Howell-Mason 

provides the written discovery responses discussed above, the parties appear to be in agreement 

that these depositions may proceed. The Township appreciates the opportunity to resolve this 

matter efficiently through the mediation process. 

IV. Attorney Fees and Costs: The Township is entitled to reasonable expenses and 
attorney fees under MCR 2.313(A)(5)(a) because Howell-Mason’s discovery 
obstruction is unjustified and occurred despite good-faith resolution attempts.

 
MCR 2.313(A)(5)(a) provides that when a motion to compel discovery is granted, the court 

may require the non-complying party to pay the moving party’s reasonable expenses, including 

attorney fees. The rule states that the court should award these expenses unless: (1) the moving 

party filed the motion before attempting in good faith to obtain discovery without court action, (2) 

the opposition to the motion was substantially justified, or (3) other circumstances make an award 

of expenses unjust. In this case, none of these exceptions apply. 

The Township has demonstrated extensive good-faith efforts to resolve these issues 

without court intervention through multiple communications and compromise offers; Howell-

Mason did not even extend the professional courtesy of providing a response to these efforts. More 

fundamentally, Howell-Mason’s blanket objections and complete refusal to produce any 

documents lack substantial justification, particularly given the clearly relevant nature of the 
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discovery sought and this Court’s express recognition that discovery is necessary in this case. 

Finally, there are no special circumstances that would make an award unjust—to the contrary, 

failing to award expenses would effectively reward Howell-Mason’s strategy of obstruction and 

delay, undermining both the Circuit Court’s scheduling order and the fundamental purpose of 

discovery to “promote the discovery of the true facts and circumstances of a controversy, rather 

than aid in their concealment.” Domako v Rowe, 438 Mich 347, 361 (1991) (citations omitted). 

Should these discovery disputes remain unresolved following mediation, attorney fees and 

costs under MCR 2.313(A)(5)(a) are unquestionably warranted. The record demonstrates the 

Township’s exhaustive good-faith efforts to resolve these matters without judicial intervention, 

including multiple extensions, reasonable accommodations, and detailed explanations of Howell-

Mason’s deficient responses. A Report and Recommendation awarding costs (if there is no 

resolution) is essential to maintain the integrity of discovery practice and prevent the 

weaponization of procedural delays. 

OTHER ISSUES THAT MAY BE DISCUSSED 

The Township understands there may be a desire to consider other issues involved in the 

case to determine if a complete resolution may be reached. Candidly, the Township’s position is 

that the Court has already adjudicated as a matter of law the following issues: 

Claim Legal Basis for Dismissal

Count I – Substantive Due Process (alleges 
zoning regulations violate substantive due 

process) 

Argued in Appeal that zoning regulations 
violated substantive due process both facially 

and as applied. Barred by res judicata -
identical claims already litigated and decided

on the merits. 

Count II – Procedural Due Process (alleges 
denial of special land use permit violated 

procedural due process)

Argued in Appeal that denial of special land 
use permit violated procedural due process. 

Barred by res judicata - identical claims 
already litigated and decided on the merits.
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Count III - Equal Protection – (alleges 
unequal treatment under zoning regulations) 

Argued in Appeal that zoning regulations 
violated equal protection clause. Barred by 

res judicata - identical claims already 
litigated and decided on the merits

Count IX - State Law Preemption – (alleges 
Township zoning regulations preempted by 

state law) 

Argued vigorously in Appeal that the 
Township’s zoning regulations were 

preempted by state law. Barred by res 
judicata - identical claims already litigated 

and decided on the merits. 

To be clear, the Circuit Court thoroughly addressed each of these claims through its opinion in the 

Appeal (Exhibit A). None of these issues are ripe to reopen at this juncture provided the procedural 

posture of the case and the overwhelming unlikelihood of the Michigan Supreme Court granting 

review as it relates to these judicial decisions by the Court.  

 As for the other claims (which discovery is sought to dismiss), they face a significant 

likelihood of dismissal: 

Claim Basis to Dismiss After Discovery

Count V – Open Meetings Act Violation 
(alleges Township Board made a 

predetermined decision and manipulated 
notice requirements)

Fails to establish “ongoing violation”
required for injunctive relief under MCL 

15.271. Citizens for a Better Algonac Cmty 
Schs v Algonac Cmty Schs, 317 Mich App 

171, 181 (2016). Declaratory relief not 
available under OMA. Speicher v Columbia 
Twp Bd of Trs, 497 Mich 125, fn 31 (2014).

Count VI – Regulatory Taking (alleges the 
Township Board committed a taking through 

unconstitutional zoning restrictions and 
interfering with investment back 

expectations)

Cannot establish denial of all economically 
viable use - four broad land uses permitted by 

right in zoning district. K&K Const, Inc v 
Dep’t of Natural Resources, 456 Mich 570, 
585 (1998). Purchased with knowledge of 

restrictions, accepting business risk. 
Grand/Sakwa of Northfield, LLC v Twp of 

Northfield, 304 Mich App 137, 151 (2014).

Specifically, the Open Meetings Act claim is likely to fail because Howell-Mason will be unable 

to identify any legitimate violations beyond their complaints that the Township did not decide the 
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way they wanted; Howell-Mason has yet to explain what notices were “manipulated” or confirm 

what meetings they believe violated the Open Meetings Act. Discovery will confirm these faults. 

As for the alleged regulatory taking, Howell-Mason purchased the property with knowledge of the 

restrictions and accepted the risk – discovery will confirm this further.

CONCLUSION

This case presents a straightforward factual and legal narrative: Howell-Mason purchased 

property subject to zoning restrictions that prohibited its desired gas station use, then filed suit 

seeking through litigation what it could not achieve through regulatory processes. Every court that 

has considered the merits has conclusively determined that the Township’s zoning restrictions are 

lawful.

The Township seeks a simple resolution: either Howell-Mason provides the complete 

discovery responses required under the Michigan Court Rules, or the parties reach a settlement 

that acknowledges these established legal realities. If this mediation cannot resolve these discovery 

disputes, the Township respectfully requests that Judge Hatty submit a Report and 

Recommendation compelling proper discovery responses and awarding the Township its 

reasonable costs and attorney fees under MCR 2.313(A)(5)(a).

Dated: July 18, 2025
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INTRODUCTION 

The Township’s opening brief demonstrated three clear legal errors in the District Court’s 

interpretation of the Howell Township Zoning Ordinance. Rather than address these errors, Mr. 

Fagan’s response confirms the need for appellate correction by defending legally contradictory 

positions: a finding that activities causing “unreasonable noise that did affect the welfare of the 

neighbors” somehow qualify as permissible home occupations, that 35% satisfies a 25% limitation 

in mathematical calculations, and that courts should ignore plain ordinance language when 

individual property owners find it inconvenient. 

Mr. Fagan’s arguments demonstrate precisely why this Court’s intervention is essential. 

Courts must apply zoning ordinances as written, not rewrite them to accommodate violations that 

clearly occurred on the undisputed record. This reply brief addresses each of the District Court’s 

legal errors and Mr. Fagan’s corresponding defenses, demonstrating that his responses only 

reinforce the necessity for reversing the District Court’s judicial overreach and restoring the proper 

separation between legislative policy-making and judicial interpretation. 

REPLY-ARGUMENT 

I. The District Court found violations of the definition of a “home occupation” but
ignored them—Mr. Fagan’s deflection in response confirms this legal error.

Mr. Fagan fundamentally mischaracterizes the Township’s position through a classic

strawman argument. He incorrectly claims the Township argues that any activity in a garage is 

categorically prohibited under the definition of a “home occupation” as if that were the Township’s 

primary argument. Appellee’s Brief, p. 4. This mischaracterization allows him to sidestep the 

Township’s actual arguments: (1) that speed shops are not uses “customarily conducted entirely 

within the dwelling” because they are industrial operations typically conducted in commercial 
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facilities, not residential living quarters; and (2) more fundamentally, that the District Court’s own 

factual finding of “unreasonable noise that did affect the welfare of the neighbors” definitively 

disqualifies the operation under the ordinance’s explicit prohibition on uses that “endanger the 

health, safety, and welfare” of neighboring residents.  

There is simply no reconciling the District Court’s factual findings and their conflict with 

the Zoning Ordinance: 

District Court’s Factual Finding Conflict with the Zoning Ordinance 

Mr. Fagan operates a speed shop in his 
garage. March 26, 2025, Hearing Transcript, 

p. 60-61.

The Zoning Ordinance only allows for uses 
“customarily conducted entirely within the 
dwelling” and further defines “dwelling” to 
exclude buildings for “automobile chassis.” 

Zoning Ordinance, § 2.02. 

Mr. Fagan’s speed shop “did cause 
unreasonable noise that did affect the welfare 
of the neighbors.” March 26, 2025, Hearing 

Transcript, p. 61. 

The Zoning Ordinance definitionally 
excludes land uses that “endanger[s] the 
health, safety, and welfare of any other 

persons residing in that area by reasons of 
noise, noxious odors, unsanitary or unsightly 
conditions, fire hazards and the like.” Zoning 

Ordinance, § 2.02. 

The District Court’s findings speak for themselves, as to the clear disqualification of such use 

being a permitted home occupation. This logical impossibility constitutes clear legal error that 

demands reversal through this de novo review. Cain v Dep’t of Corrections, 451 Mich 470, 503 n 

38; 548 NW2d 210 (1996) (explaining an appellate court reviews “how the trial court applied facts 

to the relevant law de novo”); Book-Gilbert v Greenleaf, 302 Mich App 538 (2013) (“Application 

of the law to the facts presents a question of law subject to review de novo.”).1 

1 Mr. Fagan’s argument with respect to these issues concludes the “Township simply has not 
presented arguments sufficient to demonstrate … the result reached by the trial court was clearly 
erroneous.” Appellee’s Br, p 7. The conclusion rests on an incorrect standard of review and should 
be disregarded in the context it is presented. 
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The simplicity of these issues must not be lost amid the arguments: the Township Board 

expressly defined “home occupations,” the District Court found Mr. Fagan’s use comprised 

characteristics that fell outside the definition, yet it approved the use anyway. Mr. Fagan’s 

response, and lack of legal authority on this point proves the District Court erred and exceeded its 

authority in overriding the legislative decisions made by the Township Board. Brae Burn, Inc v 

City of Bloomfield Hills, 350 Mich 425, 430-431; 86 NW2d 166 (1957); see also Schwartz v City 

of Flint, 426 Mich 295; 395 NW2d 678 (1986). Only by reversing can this Court restore both the 

integrity of legislative language and the Township’s fundamental authority to enact protective 

zoning standards. 

II. The District Court rewrote the strict floor area limitation for “home occupation” in
accessory structures by allowing 35% to satisfy a 25% limitation—Mr. Fagan’s
attack on the “wisdom” of the Zoning Ordinance is foreclosed by Michigan law.

Nowhere in Mr. Fagan’s response does he dispute that his 504 square-foot garage

constitutes 35% of his 1,440 square-foot principal structure’s gross floor area. Appellee’s Brief, p. 

1-12. That mathematical concession, and lack of defense, alone forecloses compliance with

Section 14.19(B), which limits accessory structures used for “home occupations” to no more than 

25% of “the gross floor area of the principal structure.” His failure to contest this basic arithmetic 

is dispositive on proving errors below. 

Unable to dispute the straightforward application of the floor area limitation, Mr. Fagan 

instead attacks the “wisdom” of the restriction itself: “if the section is read in the fashion proposed 

by the Township — the outcomes obtained can be anomalous, to say the least.” Appellee’s Br., p. 

8. This approach collides head-on with black letter law from the Michigan Supreme Court: courts

do not sit as “super zoning commissions” empowered to rewrite ordinances they find inconvenient. 

Brae Burn, Inc, 350 Mich at 430-431; see also Schwartz, 426 Mich 295. It simply does not matter 
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whether Mr. Fagan or the District Court believes the Zoning Ordinance should allow for the use 

of larger accessory structures, calculate square footage differently, or impose different restrictions 

entirely. The Township Board made a clear legislative decision to restrict certain-sized accessory 

structures for “home occupations” and courts must apply that restriction as written. If anything, 

Mr. Fagan’s arguments demonstrate the necessity for this appeal.2 

Mr. Fagan’s speculative hypotheticals that are nowhere before the Court are similarly 

misplaced.3 However, examining them reveals the rational design behind the floor limitation and 

why the Township Board chose to restrict the accessory structure itself rather than the floor space 

used within it. Section 14.19(B) represents a clear policy that “home occupations” are conducted 

within dwellings—not “accessory structures.” This is evident by the clear restriction on the size of 

“accessory structures” and not the floor space of the “accessory structures.” Moreover, the 25% 

threshold creates a bright-line rule that prevents large accessory structures from hosting extensive 

commercial activities that would dominate the residential character, while also streamlining 

enforcement by requiring Township officials to measure only the accessory structure against the 

principal structure, eliminating complex disputes about actual usage within the accessory structure. 

There are clearly valid rationales underlying the design of limitation on the use of accessory 

structures for “home occupations.” 

 
2 It is worth noting that if Mr. Fagan disagrees with a ruling strictly applying the language of the 
Zoning Ordinance, he is able (and well situated as a Trustee for the Township) to petition for a 
Zoning Ordinance amendment to effectuate his desired legislative policy.  
3 It is important to emphasize when considering the hypotheticals by Mr. Fagan that they are not 
representative of his situation. There is no dispute whatsoever that Mr. Fagan used the entirety of 
his garage (and even outdoor space at times) for his speed shop. 
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It is also highly relevant to point out in response to Mr. Fagan’s argument attacking the 

“wisdom” of the regulations here that other communities in Livingston County have adopted 

similar or more restrictive standards:4 

Community  Restrictions on “Home Occupations” 

City of Brighton 

“Home occupations shall be conducted entirely within the 
dwelling unit… No equipment or process shall be used which 
creates noise, vibration, glare, dust, fumes, odors, electrical 

interference, or water use than what is customary in a 
residential neighborhood” (Attachment 1, City of Brighton 

Zoning Ordinance § 98-4.1) 

Genoa Township Zoning 
Ordinance 

“The home occupation may utilize up to a maximum of 
twenty percent (20%) of the floor area of the principal 

building. When the home occupation is conducted in an 
accessory building, the home occupation may utilize up to a 

maximum of fifty percent (50%) of the floor area of the 
accessory building … no equipment or process shall be used 
in the home occupation which creates noise, vibration, glare, 

fumes, odors…” Attachment 2, Genoa Township Zoning 
Ordinance § 3.03.02(a)). 

Green Oak Charter 
Township 

“The home occupation shall utilize no more than twenty-five 
percent (25%) of the total floor area of any one (1) story of the 

residential structure used for such home occupation.” 
(Attachment 3, Green Oak Charter Township § 38-194). 

City of Howell 

“The total floor area utilized by the home occupation shall not 
exceed an area defined as not more than twenty-five (25) 
percent of the total floor area of any one (1) story of the 

residential premises so used” (Attachment 4, City of Howell 
Zoning Ordinance § 5.09). 

Tyrone Township 

“A home occupation shall not occupy more than ten (10) 
percent of the usable floor area of the dwelling. Attached 
garages, detached garages and other detached accessory 

buildings may be utilized for storage, assembly/construction, 
or general exercise of the craft, hobby, or business the home 

occupation is based upon, however such uses shall not occupy 
the entire structure and shall be an accessory or supplemental 

 
4 It is appropriate for this Court to take judicial notice of “ordinances and regulations” of other 
municipalities as part of these proceedings. MRE 202(a)(3); (b); People v Sinclair, 387 Mich 91, 
103; 194 NW2d 878 (1972) (explaining it is appropriate for an appellate court to take judicial 
notice). 
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use of the structure and shall not be used as the primary 
functioning business location for home occupations” 

(Attachment 5, Tyrone Township Zoning Ordinance § 
21.14(B)(8)). Further, “repair shops” which may create a 
nuisance due to noise, vibration, glare, fumes, odors or 

electrical interference” are not allowed (Tyrone Township 
Zoning Ordinance § 21.14(C)(2) and “repair” of automobiles, 

machinery, trucks, boats, recreational vehicles and similar 
items” are flatly prohibited (Tyrone Township Zoning 

Ordinance § 21.14(C)(6)). 

The point is that communities in Livingston County regulate “home occupations” in 

different ways, each exercising their legislative prerogative to protect residential neighborhoods. 

Some communities restrict “home occupations” to dwellings only; some allow certain floor space 

of accessory structures to be used; and some (like Howell Township) limit “home occupations” in 

accessory structures based on the size of the accessory structure. These legislative policy decisions 

in how a “home occupation” is regulated within any community are not subject to judicial rewriting 

simply because one property owner disagrees with the chosen approach. 

The Township requests this Court to correct the District Court’s erroneous legal conclusion 

that Mr. Fagan’s 504-square-foot garage operation complied with Section 14.19(B)’s 25% floor 

area limitation when it mathematically constituted 35% of his principal structure’s gross floor area, 

and to hold that accessory structures exceeding 25% of the principal structure’s gross floor area 

cannot be used for home occupations under the plain language of the Zoning Ordinance. 

III. The District Court categorically exempted “home occupations” from loading
requirements contrary to plain language—Mr. Fagan’s policy arguments cannot cure
this textual misreading.

Section 18.03 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes mandatory off-street loading and

unloading requirements “in connection with every use” throughout the Township that “customarily 
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receive or distribute material … by vehicle.” The narrow exemption from this requirement for 

certain “dwelling unit structures” is inapplicable because, by definition, a “home occupation” is a 

distinct land use from the underlying residential use. Zoning Ordinance § 2.02 (defining a “home 

occupation” as “any use” that meets the definition). The focus thus is on whether a “home 

occupation” customarily receives or distributes material by vehicle—not whether not whether the 

structure maintains its residential zoning designation. 

In an attempt to make the requirement that “home occupations” that receives regular 

deliveries have approved loading facilities seems unreasonable (again, attacking the “wisdom” of 

the Zoning Ordinance), Mr. Fagan conjures unrealistic requirements: “essentially every single 

home-based proprietor who receives any deliveries … would need not only to provide for off-

street loading and unloading spaces, but would also … be required to enclose those loading and 

unloading spaces with a wall, a fence, or a six foot tall hedge.” Appellee’s Br, p 12. This is an 

improper extrapolation of the requirements. 

For a “home occupation” that “customarily” receives or distributes materials, the 

requirements mandate submitting plans and specifications with appropriate dimensions that ensure 

proper ingress, egress, and interior circulation. Zoning Ordinance §§ 18.03(A), (B) and (F). As for 

any additional restrictions (such as those applicable for spaces near residential homes in Section 

18.03(D)), the property owners merely need to comply with the requirements. For those property 

owners who believe the literal application of the Zoning Ordinance is impractical (such as Mr. 

Fagan), the resolution is straightforward: seek a dimensional variance. Zoning Ordinance § 22.07. 

Moreover, Mr. Fagan’s suggestion that Amazon deliveries and FedEx packages would 

require plans, defies the plain language that contemplates plans for commercial delivery trucks 

(not residential package delivery). See Zoning Ordinance § 18.03(B) (mandating 55-foot minimum 
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lengths designed for commercial truck operations). The real departure from common sense lies in 

Mr. Fagan’s assertion that his commercial operation should operate without the very planning 

requirements the Zoning Ordinance was designed to impose. 

The zoning scheme here makes sense: “home occupations” that customarily (not 

occasionally) receive or distribute materials must comply with Section 18.03, and a deviation of 

those requirements is allowed via a variance request to the Zoning Board of Appeals. The District 

Court’s categorical exemption of “home occupations” from the plain requirements were in error, 

and Mr. Fagan’s hypotheticals fail under a proper reading of the Zoning Ordinance. 

CONCLUSION 

This appeal arises because the District Court, despite correctly finding Mr. Fagan 

responsible, made three fundamental legal errors that effectively rewrote the Township’s Zoning 

Ordinance in violation of separation of powers principles. The Township does not seek remand for 

further factual development, as the record is complete and the District Court’s factual findings are 

undisputed. Rather, the Township seeks a partial reversal with respect to the District Court’s 

erroneous legal conclusions by this Court issuing an order: 

• Reversing the legal conclusion that Mr. Fagan’s speed shop satisfied the definition of a
“home occupation” in Section 2.02 because (1) speed shops are not uses customarily
conducted entirely within dwellings, and (2) the District Court found the operation caused
“unreasonable noise that did affect the welfare of the neighbors,” which violates the
definition’s prohibition on activities that endanger neighbor welfare;

• Reversing the legal conclusion that Mr. Fagan’s garage operation did not violate Section
14.19(B)’s floor area limitation because his 504-square-foot accessory structure
mathematically constitutes 35% of his 1,440-square-foot principal structure’s gross floor
area, exceeding the strict 25% limitation; and

• Reversing the legal conclusion that Section 18.03’s off-street loading requirements do not
apply to “home occupations” because the plain language requires all land uses that
“customarily receive or distribute material or merchandise” by vehicle to have approved
loading plans, including “home occupations” that receive commercial deliveries.
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The Township requests all other aspects of the District Court’s judgment to remain 

unchanged. Such a narrow ruling from this Court would restore the proper judicial role of 

interpreting—rather than rewriting—zoning ordinances while ensuring consistent enforcement of 

the Township’s legislative determinations.  

The Township understands there are a multitude of ways this Court may proceed forward 

in rendering a decision. To the extent this Court schedules oral argument and determines the 

District Court’s legal conclusions require correction consistent with the Township’s arguments, 

for the convenience of the Court, the Township has prepared a proposed Opinion and Order 

Reversing In-Part the District Court’s Ruling (Attachment 6) outlining the specific relief sought to 

help facilitate a ruling from the bench. 

Dated: July 22, 2025 

Respectfully submitted, 

Fahey Schultz Burzych Rhodes PLC 
Attorneys for Appellant  

By: ___________________________________ 
 Christopher S. Patterson (P74350) 
David J. Szymanski (P86525) 
Fahey Schultz Burzych Rhodes PLC 
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant 
4151 Okemos Road 
Okemos, Michigan 48864 
(517) 381-0100
cpatterson@fsbrlaw.com
dszymanski@fsbrlaw.com

mailto:komeara@fsbrlaw.com
mailto:dszymanski@fsbrlaw.com
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GENOA TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE 
 

 
Residential Districts   3-5 

 
3.03.02 Use Conditions:  Uses noted above shall only be allowed where the following requirements are 

complied with: 
 

(a) Home occupations shall be permitted as an accessory to a residential use, subject to the 
following requirements.  These regulations do not apply to farms. 
 
(1) Only members of the family residing in the principal dwelling shall be engaged in the 

conduct of any home occupation with the exception of one (1) full time employee or 
(2) part time employees. 

 
(2) The use of the dwelling for a home occupation must be clearly accessory, incidental, 

subordinate to the permitted principal residential use. 
 
(3) The home occupation may utilize up to a maximum of twenty percent (20%) of the 

floor area of the principal building.  When the home occupation is conducted in an 
accessory building, the home occupation may utilize up to a maximum of fifty percent 
(50%) of the floor area of the accessory building. 

 
(4) All home occupations shall be conducted entirely indoors so as not to be noticeable 

from the exterior of the building.  There shall be no change in the outside appearance 
of the principal dwelling, or accessory buildings or any other visible evidence of the 
conduct of the home occupation except for one (1) sign not exceeding one (1) square 
foot in area.  In the Agricultural District only, the sign area may be increased up to a 
maximum of four (4) square feet.  There shall be no outdoor storage of materials, 
goods, supplies or equipment used in the home occupation. 

 
(5) Traffic generated by the combined home and home occupation shall be compatible 

with traffic normally expected in a residential district, and shall in no case be greater 
than twenty (20) vehicle trips per day (10 in and 10 out). 

 
(6) No equipment or process shall be used in the home occupation which creates noise, 

vibration, glare, fumes, odors, interference with radio or television reception or 
fluctuation in line voltage detectable off the premises greater than is associated by 
residential dwelling unit as determined by the Zoning Administrator. (as amended 
2/25/11) 

 
(b) Bed-and-breakfast inns shall comply with the following requirements: 
 

(1) Required parking areas shall be located off-street and shall not be located in any 
required front yard. 

 
(2) No bed-and-breakfast inn shall be located closer than 300 feet to another bed-and-

breakfast inn. 
 
(3) Meals or other services provided on the premises shall only be available to residents, 

employees and overnight guests of the inn. 
 
(4) The dwelling unit in which the bed and breakfast establishment is located shall be the 

principal residence of the operator, and said operator shall live on the premises while 
the establishment is active. 
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ARTICLE IV

with the architectural materials used in the site development. The location of the dumpster or other trash  container, unless a specific 
exception is provided by the Planning Commission, shall be adjacent to the building. The Planning Commission may further require 
internal storage and/or the use of trash compactors where, in the determination of the Planning Commission, the public health, safety, 
and welfare is served. A temporary trash and construction debris storage area shall be required to be located on the site of all construction 
and renovation projects for the duration of the project. All trash and debris shall be removed from the property and disposed of properly.

Sec. 38-193. Street, alley, railroad right-of-way, and abandoned railroad right-of-way.

All streets, alleys, railroad rights-of-way, and abandoned railroad rights-of-way, if not otherwise specifically designated, shall be deemed 
to be in the same zone as the property immediately abutting upon such streets, alleys, railroad rights-of-way, and abandoned railroad 
rights-of-way. Where the centerline of a street, alley, railroad right-of-way, or abandoned railroad right-of-way serves as a district 
boundary, the zoning of such street, alley, railroad right-of-way, or abandoned railroad right-of-way, unless otherwise specifically 
designated, shall be deemed to be the same as that of the abutting property up to such centerline. No building or structure may be 
erected, constructed, or altered upon any right-of-way unless appurtenant to the right-of-way.

Sec. 38-194. Home occupations.

(a) Medical Marihuana Home Occupations and Recreational Use.
(1) Intent and Purpose. On November 4, 2008, Michigan voters approved a ballot initiative that legalized medical marijuana, 

and on December 4, 2008, Michigan’s Medical Marihuana Act, MCL 333.26421, et seq. (MMMA) took effect allowing both 
patients and/or their caregivers to cultivate medical marihuana within an enclosed, locked facility in order for those 
individuals to be entitled to the MMMA protections.

The Stille-Derossett-Hale Single State Construction Code Act, MCL 125.1501, et seq. allows a local unit of government to 
legally adopt and enforce the State Building Code at the local level. The purpose of the Building Code is to enforce public 
health, safety, and welfare by protecting life and property from all hazards related to the design, erection, repair, removal, 
demolition, or use and occupancy of buildings, structures, or premises. This is in relation to structural strength, adequate 
egress facilities, sanitary equipment, light and ventilation, and fire safety. Building permits are required when construction or 
alteration of a structure are made to support the cultivation of marihuana. 

The Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, MCL 125.310 1, et seq. (MZEA), provides the Township with statutory authority to regulate 
land use within the Township through its Zoning Ordinance. The Michigan Supreme Court has confirmed the Township’s ability 
to geographically restrict caregiver marihuana cultivation to a particular zoning district and to require zoning permits and 
permit fees for the use of buildings and structures within its jurisdiction.

This article is intended:
a.  To permit those persons in need of marihuana for medicinal purposes allowed under the MMMA to be afforded a 

reasonable opportunity to be treated, and for those persons who are permitted to furnish medical marihuana, to be 
afforded a reasonable opportunity to furnish it within the limitations of the MMMA and the MZEA, and the geographical 
restrictions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance.

b. To protected and preserve the public health, safety, and welfare of the Township, the quality of life and stability of 
property values, including but not limited to, the value of residential districts. The purpose is also to curtail problems 
associated with insufficient or improper electrical supplies, problems with ventilation leading to mold, offensive odors, 
other health hazards and/or other hazards that are associated with the cultivation of marihuana in structures, particularly 
in residential settings.

IV-24
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ARTICLE IV

c. This article is also intended to recognize the rights of individuals 21 years of age or older to use, possess, store, consume, 
process or cultivate marihuana (referred to collectively as the “use of recreational marihuana”) in their residence in 
accordance with the Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marihuana Act (MRTMA), MCL 333.27952, et seq, as amended.

d. To acknowledge the recreational use of marihuana as permitted in the Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marihuana 
Act (MRTMA), MCL 333.27952, et seq, as amended.

e. To again confirm the Township’s decision not to permit medical marihuana facilities as defined in the Medical Marihuana 
Facilities Licensing Act, MCL 333.27101 (MMFLA).

(2) The acquisition, possession, cultivation, use, delivery, or distribution of marihuana to treat or alleviate a debilitating medical 
condition is permitted as a home occupation in the RF, RE, LA, R-1, R-2, R-2A, and R-3 Districts in compliance with the MMMA 
and the following:
a. Medical marihuana for registered qualifying patients or the use of recreational marihuana by an individual 21 years or older. 

Registered qualifying patients may use, possess, cultivate and store medical marihuana as provided in the MMMA, as 
amended, and individuals 21 years or older may use, possess, cultivate, and store marihuana as provided in the MRTMA, 
and as further regulated herein.
1. A registered qualifying patient (medical marihuana) and individuals 21 years or older (recreational marihuana):

i. May use, possess, cultivate, and store marihuana in their principal residence within the Township, in which 
they reside on a full-time basis, for personal use only, and shall comply at all times and in all circumstances 
with the MMMA, the MRTMA, as applicable, and the general rules of the Michigan Community Health or the 
Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, as they may be amended from time to time.

ii. May only cultivate marihuana for him/herself in compliance with the MMMA and the MRTMA, as applicable, 
on property zoned RF, RE, LA, R-1, R-2, R-2A, or R-3, in an enclosed locked facility, inaccessible on all sides and 
equipped with locks or other security devices that permit access only by the registered qualifying patient and 
the individual 21 years or older residing in the home.

iii. All necessary building, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical permits shall be obtained for all alterations of 
any portion of the structure in support of or in association with the cultivation of marihuana. 

iv. The separation of plant resin from a marihuana plant by butane extraction or any other method that utilizes 
a substance with a flash point below 100 degrees Farenheit, in any public place, a motor vehicle, inside a 
residential structure, or the curtilage of a residential structure is prohibited.

v. If a room with windows is utilized as a marihuana cultivation location, any lighting methods that exceed 
usual residenti levels between the hours of 11:00 o.m. and 6:00 a.m. shall employ shielding methods, without 
alteration to the exterior of the residence, to prevent ambient light spillage that causes or creates a distraction 
or nuisance to adjacent residential properties. 

vi. If the registered qualifying patient, or individual 21 years or older, is not the owner of the premises but resides 
in the home on a full-time basis, then written and notarized consent must be obtained from the property 
owner to ensure the owner’s knowledge of the use of the premises as permitted under this section, and the 
registered qualifying patient and individual 21 years or older shall maintain written proof that the use of the 
property under this section is approved by the property owner. The premises in this subparagraph shall be the 
principal residence of the registered qualifying patient or the individual 21 years or older.

vii. No person other than the registered qualifying patient or individual 21 years or older residing in the home 
shall be engaged or involved in the growing process or handling of marihuana.

viii. Use of the registered patient’s residential structure for medical marihuana or an individual 21 years or 
older’s residential structure for recreational marihuana shall be clearly incidental or subordinate to its use 
for residential purposes. Any modifications to the dwellling unit for the purpose of cultivating medical or 
recreational marihuana shall comply with all applicable building, electrical, mechanical and fire safety code 
requirements, including all requisite permit applications and related inspections.  
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ARTICLE IV

ix. No equipment or process shall be used in growing, processing, or handling medical or recreational marihuana 
which creates noise, vibration, glare, light, fumes, odor, or electrical interference detectable to the normal 
senses at or beyond the property line of the registered patient’s or individual over the age of 21 residential 
property. In case of electrical interference, no equipment or process shall be used that creates visual or 
audible interference with any radio, television, or similar receiver off the premises or causes fluctuation of line 
voltage off the premises.

x. The registered qualifying patient, individuals over the age of 21, and the owners of the property which 
marihuana for personal or medical use is present are responsible jointly and severally for compliance with this 
section.

b. Registered primary caregiver. A registered primary primary caregiver, operating in compliance with the MMMA, may be 
permitted as a home occupation in the RF, RE, LA, R-1, R-2, R-2A, and R-3 Districts, only in accordance with the following 
standards and requirements:
1. Cultivation or other medical use of marihuana as a medical marihuana home occupation is limited to a single-family, 

detached dwellings that are the registered primary caregiver’s residence. It is the specific intention of this article 
that a registered primary caregiver must reside in the dwelling unit on a full-time basis in order to qualify as a home 
occupation and to ensure compliance with these standards and requirements.

2. A registered primary caregiver operating a medical marihuana home occupation must not be located within 1,000 
feet of any school, childcare facility, community center, youth center, playground, public library, housing facility 
owned by a public housing authority, and place of worship as measured from the outer most boundaries of the lot or 
parcel on which the medical marihuana home occupation and restricted facility is located.

3. The medical marihuana home occupatoin shall not be located within 500 feet of another registered caregiver 
operating a medical marihuana home occupation.

4. Not more than one primary caregiver within a single dwelling unit shall be permitted to serve registered qualifying 
patients.

5. The use of the dwelling unit for medical marihuana home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate to 
its use for residential purposes by its occupants, and not more than twenty-five (25%) of the square footage of the 
residence, including basement and garage area, shall be used for the purposes of the home occupation. The medical 
marihuana home occupation shall be carried out completely within the confines of such dwelling. No accessory 
building, detached garage, pole barn, or similar structure shall be used in the medical marihuana home occupation.

6. Except for lighting, heating, watering, drying, or other equipment,or fertilizers, herbicides, or other chemicals 
directly related to the medical use of marihuana, no other materials or equipment not generally associated with 
normal ownership, use, and maintenance of the dwelling shall be permitted.

7. A qualifying patient shall not smoked or consume marihuana at the dwelling of the primary caregiver.
8. If marihuana is grown or located in a room with windows, all interior lighting shall be shielded to prevent ambient 

light from creating a distraction for adjacent properties.
9. If the primary caregiver is not the owner of record of the dwelling in which a registered primary caregiver of medical 

marihuana is functioning as a medical marihuana home occupation, the primary caregiver must gain written and 
notarized consent from the property owner to use the dwelling for the medical marihuana home occupation. At any 
time, the Township may request proof that the primary caregiver has written consent from the property owner of 
record to use the dwelling for a medical marihuana home occupation, as well as proof that the primary caregiver 
resides in the dwelling unit on a full-time basis.

10. To ensure compliance with all applicable requirements and laws, the portion of the structure, such as a cultivation 
room, where energy use and heating requirements exceed typical residential limits and chemical storage occurs, is 
subject to inspection and approval by the building official, fire marshall, or other authorized Township officials. 

11. The property, dwelling unit, and all enclosed lot facilities shall be available for inspection upon request by the 
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ARTICLE IV

building official, fire marshal, or other authorized officials. 
12. The registered primary caregiver is responsible for utilizing an enclosed, locked facility compliant with the MMMA 

for cultivating, growing, manufacturing, processing, and storing marihuana for medical use only. The enclosed, 
locked facility utilized by the primary registered caregiver shall provide separation by fully enclosed walls, or fences, 
or for plants that are grown on behalf of each registered qualifying patient, on whose behalf the registered primary 
caregiver is furnishing marihuana for medical use, so it is accessible only to the primary caregiver and registered 
patient. The processing and storing of medical marihuana is permitted only by registered primary caregivers and 
registered qualifying patients. 

13. The registered primary caregiver may grow up to the maximum of seventy-two (72) plants, but no more than twelve 
(12) plants for each individual registered qualifying patient as set forth in the MMMA.

14. The registered primary caregiver is responsible for providing the security necessary to ensure the growing 
marihuana and usable product are accessible for use only by the registered qualifying patients, who are registered to 
the registered primary caregiver, and must fully comply with the provisions of the MMMA.

15. A certificate of occupancy is required and must be obtained from the Township before the primary caregiver 
established the home occupation or provides services to a registered qualifying patient. 

16. The consumption, transfer, or use of marihuana in public, or place open to the public, is prohibited.
(3) It is unlawful to establish or operate a for-profit or non-profit marihuana dispensary, collective, or cooperative within the 

Township, even if such use is intended for the medical use of marihuana. 
(4) Medical marihuana provisioning centers, safety compliance facilities, dispensaries, cooperatives, marihuana establishments 

and any other operation or facility similar in nature are specifically prohibited within the Township.
(b) Home occupations other than medical marihuana home occupations and recreational use.
 Home occupations other than Medical Marihuana Home Occupations and Recreational Use that are clearly incidental to the 

principal residential use are permitted in any residential district. The following conditions for home occupations shall be met:
(1) The home occupation shall utilize no more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the total floor area of any one (1) story of the 

residential structure used for such home occupation.
(2) The home occupation shall involve no employees, other than members of the immediate family residing on the premises.
(3) All home occupation activities shall be conducted indoors, except gardening.
(4) No structural alterations or additions which will alter the residential character of the structure shall be permitted to 

accommodate a home occupation.
(5) Only customary domestic or household equipment, or equipment judged by the Zoning Administrator or designee not to be 

injurious or a nuisance to the surrounding neighborhood, shall be permitted.
(6) There shall be no external evidence of such occupation, except a small announcement sign not exceeding two (2) square feet 

and conforming to provisions of Article IX of this chapter, pertaining to signs, may be permitted.
(7) No unrelated commodity shall be sold on the premises in connection with a home occupation.
(8) No home occupation shall be permitted which is injurious to the general character of the residential district and which creates 

a congested or otherwise hazardous traffic or parking condition.

Sec. 38-195. Livestock and farm animals.

The raising or keeping of animals which are normally part of the livestock maintained on a farm is prohibited, except in the RE and the 
RF zoning districts. Such restriction shall not apply to the raising or keeping of horses, which is regulated under Sections 38-135(2)a.4., 
38-135(5)b.5 and 38-196(18), or the raising and keeping of domesticated household pets.
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• Section 5.09 Home Occupations.

   Home occupations that are clearly incidental and secondary to the principal residential use are permitted in specific zoning
districts; however, the following conditions shall apply:

   (a)   The total floor area utilized by the home occupation shall not exceed an area defined as not more than twenty-five
(25) percent of the total floor area of any one (1) story of the residential premises so used.

   (b)   The home occupation shall involve no employees on the premises, other than members of the immediate family
residing on the premises.

   (c)   All home occupation activities shall be conducted indoors, except gardening.

   (d)   There shall be no outside display of any kind, or other external or visible evidence of the conduct of a home
occupation. Signs advertising a home occupation are prohibited.

   (e)   There shall be no vehicular traffic permitted for the home occupation, other than that which is normally generated for a
one-family dwelling unit in a residential area, both as to volume and type of vehicles.

   (f)   No home occupation shall be permitted which is injurious or a nuisance to the general character of the residential
district or which creates a congested or otherwise hazardous traffic or parking condition.

   (g)   Any uses inconsistent with the home occupation provisions of this Zoning Ordinance shall be permitted to continue,
but only until there is any change in the ownership of the land so used from and after the effective date of this section.

   (h)   Any uses inconsistent with the home occupation provisions of this Zoning Ordinance shall have one (1) year from and
after the effective date hereof to cease and desist or to comply with this section.
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Tyrone Township Zoning Ordinance #36

21 - 19 

nuisance due to noise, vibration, glare, fumes, odor, and do not create electrical 
interference. 

9. Road side stands, or other small scale sales of site originating produce or
firewood, except those activities that are clearly incidental.

10. Gunsmithing, exclusive of the manufacturing of ammunition and sale of
firearms.

11. Personal services, such as hairdresser, licensed massage therapist, and tax
preparation.

12. Other substantially similar home occupations as determined by the Planning
Commission Subcommittee or Planning Commission.

An applicant may request approval to engage in a home occupation not specifically provided 
for above subject to Section 21.14.D below: 

B. Required Standards.  Home occupations shall be permitted following a determination
by the Planning Commission that the proposed occupation complies with all of the
following standards.

1. Dwelling Appearance.  There shall be no visible change to the outside
appearance of the dwelling.

2. Traffic Impacts.  Traffic, parking, sewage, trash or garbage storage and removal,
and water use shall not be noticeably different from impacts associated with a
typical home in the neighborhood.

3. General Nuisance Factors.  The use shall not generate noise, vibration, glare,
fumes, toxic substance, odors, or electrical interference at levels greater than
normally associated with a single-family home.

4. Storage.  Outside storage or display of products related to the home occupation
is prohibited.

5. Signs.  Signs related to a home occupation may be permitted at the discretion of
the Planning Commission or Planning Commission subcommittee after review.

6. Nuisance Prohibited.  The home occupation shall not become a nuisance in any
manner including but not limited to items 2 and 3 above.

7. Outside Employees Prohibited.  Only a resident of the dwelling may be
employed or involved in the home occupation.  No person outside of the
residence shall participate in the home occupation.



Tyrone Township Zoning Ordinance #36 
 

21 - 20 

8. Home Occupation Space Limits.  A home occupation shall not occupy more than 
ten (10) percent of the usable floor area of the dwelling. Attached garages, 
detached garages and other detached accessory buildings may be utilized for 
storage, assembly/construction, or general exercise of the craft, hobby, or 
business the home occupation is based upon, however such uses shall not 
occupy the entire structure and shall be an accessory or supplemental use of the 
structure and shall not be used as the primary functioning business location for 
home occupations. 

9. Time Limits Visits by patrons and other activities exclusive of deliveries shall 
occur only between 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. 

 
C. Prohibited Home Occupations.  The following are prohibited home occupations: 

1. Private clubs. 

2. Repair shops which may create a nuisance due to noise, vibration, glare, fumes, 
odors or electrical interference. 

3. Restaurants. 

4. Stables or kennels as defined in Article 2. 

5. Tourist homes except Bed and Breakfast operations permitted in the FR Farming 
Residential and RE Rural Estate Districts. 

6. Repair, maintenance, painting and storage of automobiles, machinery, trucks, 
boats, recreational vehicles and similar items. 

 
D. Special Land Uses.  Any proposed home occupation that is neither specifically 

permitted above, nor specifically prohibited above, shall be considered a Special Land 
Use and be granted or denied upon consideration of the "Required Conditions" 
contained in Section 21.14.B above and the standards specified in Article 22. 

 
E. Owner Occupation.  Home occupation permits shall be limited to the applicant who 

legally resides in the residence. 
 
F. Business Address.  The use of a home address as a business address for the sole 

purpose of meeting state or federal licensing requirements, with no business activity 
conducted at the home, is not considered to be a home occupation and is exempt from 
the provisions of this section. 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
IN THE 44th CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON 

 
HOWELL TOWNSHIP, 
 

 Plaintiff/Appellant, 
 
v 
 
SHANE RAY FAGAN, 
 
 Defendant/Appellee. 

Circuit Court Case No. 25-398-AV 
 
District Court Case No. HOMV0158 ON 
 
HON. L. SUZANNE GEDDIS  

______________________________________/ 
 

Christopher S. Patterson (P74350) 
David J. Szymanski (P86525) 
Fahey Schultz Burzych Rhodes PLC 
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant 
4151 Okemos Road 
Okemos, Michigan 48864 
(517) 381-0100 
cpatterson@fsbrlaw.com  
dszymanski@fsbrlaw.com  

Mark E. Crane, PLLC 
Attorney for Defendant/Appellee 
420 West University Drive 
Rochester, MI 48307 
(248) 909-0956 
mec@markcranelaw.com 
 

 
 

 
OPINION AND ORDER REVERSING IN-PART THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING 

 
At a session of said Court held in the Courthouse,  

City of Howell, County of Livingston,  
State of Michigan, on the __ day of ______, 2025. 

 
PRESENT: HONORABLE SUZANNE GEDDIS 

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE 
 
 This matter came before the Court on Howell Township’s claim of appeal filed on April 

15, 2025, arising from the District Court’s oral ruling and judgment issued on March 26, 2025, 

finding Defendant Shane Fagan responsible for violating the Howell Township Zoning Ordinance. 

Having now reviewed and considered all filings and otherwise being fully advised in the premises, 



 
2 

and for the reasons stated on the record, the Court issues this Opinion and Order Reversing In-Part 

the District Court’s Ruling: 

 
 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. The District Court erred as a matter of law in determining that Defendant’s commercial 

speed shop operation constituted a permissible “home occupation” under Section 2.02 of 

the Howell Township Zoning Ordinance. The District Court’s legal conclusion is 

REVERSED, and this Court holds that: 

a. Speed shops are not uses “customarily conducted entirely within the dwelling” as 

required by Section 2.02, as they are industrial operations not customarily 

conducted in residential living quarters and definitionally excluded from dwellings; 

and 

The District Court’s factual finding that the operation “did cause unreasonable 

noise that did affect the welfare of the neighbors” definitively disqualifies the 

operation under Section 2.02’s explicit prohibition on uses that “endanger the 

health, safety, and welfare of any other persons residing in that area by reasons of 

noise.” 

2. The District Court erred as a matter of law in determining that Defendant’s 504-square-

foot garage operation did not violate Section 14.19(B)’s floor area limitation for accessory 

structures. The District Court’s legal conclusion is REVERSED, and this Court holds that 

Defendant’s accessory structure mathematically constitutes 35% of his 1,440-square-foot 

principal structure’s gross floor area, which plainly exceeds the strict 25% limitation for 

accessory structures used for home occupations. 



3 

3. The District Court erred as a matter of law in determining that Section 18.03’s off-street

loading requirements do not apply to “home occupations.” The District Court’s legal

conclusion is REVERSED, and this Court holds that Section 18.03’s requirements apply

to “home occupations” that “customarily receive or distribute material or merchandise” by

vehicle, as the ordinance exempts only “dwelling unit structures” used for residential

purposes, not commercial operations conducted within residential areas.

4. All other aspects of the District Court’s judgment shall remain unchanged.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

THIS IS A FINAL ORDER AND DOES NOT CLOSE THE CASE.

Dated: _______________________ _______________________
Hon. L. Suzanne Geddis

Order Prepared By: 
David Szymanski (P86525) 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
Fahey Schultz Burzych Rhodes 
4151 Okemos Road 
Okemos, MI 48864 
(517)381-0100
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2024-2025  BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 06/30/2025 USED COMMENTS

FUND: 101 GENERAL FUND
REVENUES
101-000-402.000 GEN FUND PROPERTY TAXES 423,000.00 426,862.02 100.91
101-000-403.000 GEN FUND ACT 7 TAXES 40,000.00 43,364.75 108.41 Final Year
101-000-420.000 GEN FUND DELINQ PERSONAL TAXES 2,000.00 8,520.30 426.02
101-000-452.000 GEN FUND RIGHT OF WAY FEES 5,000.00 15,835.62 316.71
101-000-476.000 GEN FUND LICENSE & PERMIT FEES 12,000.00 11,785.00 98.21
101-000-476.001 GEN FUND CABLE TV  FRANCHISE FEES 77,500.00 61,851.93 79.81 Declining Yr over Yr

101-000-476.002 GEN FUND TRAILER FEES 1,500.00 1,966.00 131.07
101-000-476.003 GEN FUND DOG LICENSE FEES 50.00 57.00 114.00
101-000-573.000 GEN FUND LOCAL COMMUNITY SHARING 100,000.00 102,723.74 102.72
101-000-574.000 GEN FUND STATE REVENUE SHARING 865,000.00 850,949.00 98.38
101-000-607.000 GEN FUND COLLECTION FEE/SCHOOLS INCOME 10,500.00 10,752.00 102.40
101-000-607.001 GEN FUND ADMIN FEES 148,000.00 160,206.93 108.25
101-000-608.000 GEN FUND ZONING FEES INCOME 17,500.00 26,650.00 152.29
101-000-609.000 GEN FUND ZBA FEES INCOME 4,000.00 1,600.00 40.00
101-000-610.000 GEN FUND LAND DIVISION FEES INCOME 2,500.00 1,750.00 70.00
101-000-614.000 GEN FUND PRE-CONFERENCE ZONING INCOME 500.00 492.50 98.50
101-000-641.000 GEN FUND GRAVE OPENING FEES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-642.000 CEMETERY LOTS FEES 1,000.00 600.00 60.00
101-000-652.000 GEN FUND PARKING VIOLATION FEES 100.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-657.000 GEN FUND MUNICIPAL CIVIL INFRACTION FEE 100.00 207.90 207.90
101-000-665.000 GEN FUND INTEREST INCOME 30,000.00 51,212.99 170.71 CD Interest
101-000-675.000 GEN FUND OTHER REVENUE 250.00 1,729.85 691.94

TOTAL REVENUES 1,741,500.00 1,779,117.53 102.16

EXPENDITURES
Department: 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD
101-101-703.000 TWP BOARD SALARY 28,115.00 24,668.16 87.74
101-101-704.000 TOWNSHIP BOARD PER DIEM EXPENSE 200.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-705.000 AFFILIATE BOARD PER DIEM EXPENSE 2,400.00 1,890.00 78.75
101-101-900.000 TWP BOARD PRINT & PUBL EXPENSE 2,500.00 1,685.65 67.43

    Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 33,215.00 28,243.81 85.03

Department: 171 SUPERVISOR
101-171-703.000 SUPERVISOR SALARY 37,550.00 37,546.60 99.99
101-171-703.001 SUPERVISOR DEPUTY WAGES 16,200.00 16,096.96 99.36

    Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR 53,750.00 53,643.56 99.80

Department: 215 CLERK
101-215-703.000 CLERK SALARY 37,550.00 37,466.60 99.78
101-215-703.001 CLERK DEPUTY WAGES 30,605.00 31,959.43 104.43 Budget Amendment #1

101-215-703.004 CLERK ACCOUNTING SALARY 51,390.00 51,151.45 99.54
101-215-720.000 CLERK EDUCATION EXPENSE 3,000.00 2,821.00 94.03
101-215-860.000 CLERK MILEAGE & EXPENSES 500.00 361.78 72.36
101-215-865.000 CLERK CONFERENCE EXPENSE 130.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-957.000 CLERK DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE 500.00 375.00 75.00

    Total Dept 215 - CLERK 123,675.00 124,135.26 100.37

Department: 247 BOARD OF REVIEW
101-247-703.000 BOARD OF REVIEW SALARY 3,000.00 2,880.00 96.00
101-247-720.000 BOARD OF REVIEW EDUCATION EXPENSE 500.00 0.00 0.00
101-247-900.000 BOARD OF REVIEW PRINTING & PUB EXP 700.00 384.40 54.91
101-247-964.000 BOARD OF REVIEW REFUNDS & CHARGEBACKS 2,000.00 84.90 4.25

    Total Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW 6,200.00 3,349.30 54.02

Department: 253 TREASURER
101-253-703.000 TREASURER SALARY 37,550.00 37,546.60 99.99

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR HOWELL TOWNSHIP
BALANCE AS OF 6/30/2025

% FISCAL YEAR COMPLETED : 100.00
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2024-2025  BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 06/30/2025 USED COMMENTS

101-253-703.001 TREASURER DEPUTY WAGES 52,206.00 47,810.59 91.58
101-253-720.000 TREASURER EDUCATION EXPENSE 1,150.00 1,117.99 97.22
101-253-726.001 TREASURER POSTAGE 8,000.00 6,969.04 87.11
101-253-801.001 TREASURER LEGAL EXPENSE 9,000.00 689.00 7.66
101-253-860.000 TREASURER MILEAGE & EXPENSES 1,500.00 1,158.97 77.26
101-253-865.000 TREASURER CONFERENCE EXPENSE 150.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-900.000 TREASURER PRINT & PUBL EXPENSE 130.00 21.61 16.62
101-253-957.000 TREASURER DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE 100.00 99.00 99.00

    Total Dept 253 - TREASURER 109,786.00 95,412.80 86.91

Department: 257 ASSESSING
101-257-703.000 ASSESSING ASSESSOR WAGES 84,303.00 83,775.56 99.37
101-257-703.001 ASSESSING CONTRACT LABOR 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-703.004 ASSESSING DEPUTY WAGES 50,230.00 50,163.27 99.87
101-257-720.000 ASSESSING EDUCATION EXPENSE 1,000.00 391.51 39.15
101-257-726.000 ASSESSING POSTAGE EXPENSE 4,500.00 3,150.74 70.02
101-257-727.000 ASSESSING SUPPLIES EXPENSE 19,300.00 19,176.37 99.36 Annual Imagery
101-257-801.000 ASSESSING LEGAL EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-860.000 ASSESSING MILEAGE & EXPENSES 1,000.00 448.96 44.90
101-257-865.000 ASSESSING CONFERENCE EXPENSE 500.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-957.000 ASSESSING DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE 700.00 342.38 48.91

    Total Dept 257 - ASSESSING 165,533.00 157,448.79 95.12

Department: 262 ELECTIONS
101-262-703.000 ELECTION WORKERS WAGES 41,700.00 7,681.71 18.42
101-262-707.000 ELECTION CLERK WAGES 30,605.00 24,921.89 81.43
101-262-720.000 ELECTION EDUCATION EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-262-726.000 ELECTION POSTAGE EXPENSE 6,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-262-727.000 ELECTION SUPPLIES EXPENSE 8,000.00 2,717.65 33.97
101-262-860.000 ELECTION MILEAGE & EXPENSES 2,500.00 303.43 12.14
101-262-900.000 ELECTION PRINTING & PUBL EXPENSE 1,000.00 15.74 1.57
101-262-930.000 ELECTION EQUIP  REPAIR EXPENSE 15,000.00 1,476.01 9.84

    Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS 105,805.00 37,116.43 35.08

Department: 265 TOWNSHIP HALL
101-265-707.000 TWP HALL RECEPTIONIST WAGES 50,000.00 44,368.86 88.74
101-265-708.000 TWP HALL UTILITY DIRECTOR WAGES 22,000.00 18,951.52 86.14
101-265-720.000 TWP HALL EDUCATION EXPENSE 1,000.00 430.00 43.00
101-265-721.000 TWP HALL LIFE INSURANCE EXPENSE 2,800.00 2,472.90 88.32
101-265-721.001 TWP HALL HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSE 50,000.00 47,264.35 94.53
101-265-722.000 TWP HALL RETIREMENT EXPENSE 89,000.00 88,267.57 99.18
101-265-725.000 TWP HALL FICA/MEDICARE EXPENSE 46,000.00 45,793.59 99.55
101-265-726.000 TWP HALL POSTAGE EXPENSE 2,300.00 543.36 23.62
101-265-727.000 TWP HALL KITCHEN/BATH SUPPLIES EXPENSE 3,000.00 992.62 33.09
101-265-727.001 TWP HALL OFFICE SUPPLIES EXPENSE 10,000.00 6,762.76 67.63
101-265-728.000 TWP HALL COMPUTER SUPPORT EXPENSE 40,000.00 34,197.62 85.49
101-265-728.001 TWP HALL IT SUPPORT EXPENSE 20,000.00 3,113.00 15.57
101-265-775.000 TWP HALL OFFICE CLEANING EXPENSE 6,000.00 5,208.87 86.81
101-265-776.000 TWP HALL SEPTIC FIELD EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-801.000 TWP HALL GROUNDS CONTRACTED SVCS EXP 500.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-801.001 TWP HALL LEGAL EXPENSE 5,000.00 2,173.50 43.47
101-265-801.009 TWP HALL FINANCIAL AUDIT 13,500.00 13,350.00 98.89
101-265-822.000 TWP HALL INSURANCE & BOND EXPENSE 18,500.00 18,346.00 99.17
101-265-850.000 TWP HALL TELEPHONE EXPENSE 6,000.00 5,255.51 87.59
101-265-851.000 TWP HALL WEB SITE EXPENSE 7,500.00 5,933.75 79.12
101-265-860.000 TWP HALL MILEAGE & EXPENSES 200.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-900.000 TWP HALL PRINT & PUBL EXPENSE 200.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-920.000 TWP HALL ELECTRICITY EXPENSE 7,500.00 6,082.01 81.09
101-265-922.000 TWP HALL NATURAL GAS EXPENSE 6,500.00 5,073.56 78.05
101-265-930.000 TWP HALL GROUNDS EQUIP  REPAIR EXPENSE 10,000.00 3,771.84 37.72
101-265-930.001 TWP HALL OFFICE EQUIPMENT & REPAIR 6,000.00 2,375.55 39.59
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2024-2025  BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 06/30/2025 USED COMMENTS

101-265-931.000 TWP HALL GROUNDS CARE EXPENSE 8,000.00 4,075.00 50.94
101-265-932.000 TWP HALL SNOW REMOVAL EXPENSE 10,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-957.000 TWP HALL DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE 8,000.00 7,537.54 94.22

    Total Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL 450,500.00 372,341.28 82.65

Department: 268 TOWNSHIP AT LARGE
101-268-801.001 TWP AT LARGE LEGAL EXPENSE 215,000.00 212,036.59 98.62 See Breakdown
101-268-882.000 TWP AT LARGE SPRING CLEAN UP EXPENSE 5,000.00 4,514.99 90.30 Fall & Spring
101-268-883.000 TWP AT LARGE ROAD SIDE PICKUP EXPENSE 1,200.00 45.00 3.75
101-268-920.000 TWP AT LARGE STREETLIGHT EXPENSE 9,500.00 8,703.78 91.62
101-268-974.000 TWP AT LARGE DRAIN EXPENSE 55,000.00 48,203.86 87.64
101-268-977.000 TWP AT LARGE CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE 60,000.00 13,489.00 22.48 Mics & Speakers

    Total Dept 268 - TOWNSHIP AT LARGE 345,700.00 286,993.22 83.02

Department: 276 CEMETERY
101-276-931.000 CEMETERY GROUNDS CARE & MAINT EXPENSE 7,500.00 5,850.00 78.00

    Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 7,500.00 5,850.00 78.00

Department: 447 ENGINEERING
101-447-801.000 ENGINEERING CONTRACTED SVCS EXPENSE 25,000.00 23,282.75 93.13

    Total Dept 447 - ENGINEERING 25,000.00 23,282.75 93.13

Department: 701 PLANNING
101-701-703.000 PLANNING COMMISSION WAGES 7,000.00 6,240.00 89.14
101-701-720.000 PLANNING EDUCATION EXPENSE 2,000.00 1,585.00 79.25
101-701-726.000 PLANNING POSTAGE EXPENSE 1,000.00 230.79 23.08
101-701-801.000 PLANNING CONTRACTED PLANNER EXPENSE 20,000.00 25,975.02 129.88 Budget Amendment #2

101-701-801.001 PLANNING LEGAL EXPENSE 2,000.00 370.50 18.53
101-701-900.000 PLANNING PRINTING & PUBL EXPENSE 2,000.00 1,967.34 98.37
101-701-957.000 PLANNING DUES & SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE 1,000.00 585.00 58.50

    Total Dept 701 - PLANNING 35,000.00 36,953.65 105.58

Department: 702 ZONING
101-702-703.000 ZONING ADMINISTRATOR WAGES 56,280.00 56,134.29 99.74
101-702-703.002 ZONING DEPUTY WAGES 23,520.00 20,794.50 88.41
101-702-703.005 ZONING CODE ENFORCEMENT SERVICE EXPENSE 24,000.00 2,520.00 10.50
101-702-860.000 ZONING MILEAGE & EXPENSES 2,500.00 2,277.67 91.11
101-702-900.000 ZONING PRINTING & PUBL EXPENSE 400.00 72.92 18.23

    Total Dept 702 - ZONING 106,700.00 81,799.38 76.66

Department: 703 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
101-703-703.000 BOARD OF APPEALS WAGES 4,320.00 1,360.00 31.48
101-703-720.000 BOARD OF APPEALS EDUCATION EXPENSE 1,000.00 700.00 70.00
101-703-900.000 BOARD OF APPEALS PRINTING & PUBL EXPENSE 1,000.00 638.02 63.80

    Total Dept 703 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 6,320.00 2,698.02 42.69

Department: 966 TRANSFER OUT
101-966-999.000 GEN FUND TRANSFER OUT-PARKS & REC 180,000.00 180,000.00 100.00

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFER OUT 180,000.00 180,000.00 100.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,754,684.00 1,489,268.25 84.87

TOTAL REVENUES 1,741,500.00 1,779,117.53 102.16
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,754,684.00 1,489,268.25 84.87
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (13,184.00) 289,849.28
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2024-2025  BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 06/30/2025 USED COMMENTS

Fund: 204 ROAD FUND
REVENUES
Department: 000 OTHER
204-000-402.000 ROAD FUND PROPERTY TAX INCOME 450,000.00 460,230.97 102.27
204-000-665.000 ROAD FUND INTEREST INCOME 5,000.00 6,555.73 131.11

TOTAL REVENUES 455,000.00 466,786.70 102.59

EXPENDITURES
204-000-801.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT EXPENSE 369,000.00 300,197.51 81.35 Layton & Bowen 
204-000-802.000 ROAD CHLORIDE EXPENSE 85,000.00 36,701.40 43.18

    Total Dept 000 - OTHER 454,000.00 336,898.91 74.21

Department: 547 CHARGEBACKS
204-547-978.000 ROAD FUND CHARGEBACK EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

    Total Dept 547 - CHARGEBACKS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 455,000.00 336,898.91 74.04

TOTAL REVENUES 455,000.00 466,786.70 102.59
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 455,000.00 336,898.91 74.04

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 0.00 129,887.79

Fund: 208 PARK/REC FUND
REVENUES
Department: 000 OTHER
208-000-665.000 REC FUND INTEREST INCOME 3,000.00 26,918.61 897.29
208-000-699.000 REC FUND OPERATING TRANSFER IN 180,000.00 180,000.00 100.00

    Total Dept 000 - OTHER 183,000.00 206,918.61 113.07

TOTAL REVENUES 183,000.00 206,918.61 113.07

EXPENDITURES
208-000-801.000 REC FUND CONTRACTED SERVICES EXPENSE 130,000.00 78,561.68 60.43 ASTI Study I & II

    Total Dept 000 - OTHER 130,000.00 78,561.68 60.43 $43K Total

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,000.00 78,561.68 60.43

TOTAL REVENUES 183,000.00 206,918.61 113.07
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,000.00 78,561.68 60.43

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 53,000.00 128,356.93

Page 4



2024-2025  BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 06/30/2025 USED COMMENTS

Fund: 592 SWR/WTR
REVENUES
592-000-663.011 DEPOSITS FOR LAND SALE  #11 0.00 118,240.00 100.00 Bowen Road

    Total Dept 000 - OTHER 0.00 118,240.00 100.00

Department: 536 SEWER/WATER
592-536-665.000 SEWER/WATER INTEREST INCOME 10,000.00 26,190.04 261.90
592-536-665.007 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-SEWER #7 844.00 829.10 98.23
592-536-665.008 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-SEWER 8 6,555.00 6,521.34 99.49 Final Year
592-536-665.009 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-WATER 8 3,048.00 3,030.31 99.42 Final Year
592-536-665.011 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-SEWER 11 9,015.00 9,015.46 100.01
592-536-665.012 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-WATER 11 2,628.00 2,628.71 100.03
592-536-665.014 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-SEWER CONNEC 87.00 87.50 100.57
592-536-665.015 SPEC ASSESS INTEREST INCOME-WATER CONNEC 87.00 87.50 100.57
592-536-665.020 SEWER FARM LAND RENTAL INCOME 12,500.00 24,325.00 194.60
592-536-671.000 SEWER CONNECTION FEE INCOME 0.00 226,375.96 100.00 Burkhart Ridge
592-536-671.001 WATER CONNECTION FEE INCOME 0.00 215,819.97 100.00 Burkhart Ridge

    Total Dept 536 - SEWER/WATER 44,764.00 514,910.89 1,150.28

Department: 537 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
592-537-477.000 UTILITY BILLING SEWER USER FEES INCOME 950,000.00 935,679.58 98.49
592-537-477.002 UTILITY BILLING WATER USER FEES INCOME 1,150,000.00 1,048,239.78 91.15
592-537-694.000 UTILITY BILLING PENALTY SEWER USER 15,000.00 23,564.55 157.10
592-537-694.002 UTILITY BILLING PENALTY & INT SEWER INC 15,000.00 24,908.63 166.06

    Total Dept 537 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 2,130,000.00 2,032,392.54 95.42

TOTAL REVENUES 2,174,764.00 2,665,543.43 122.57

EXPENDITURES
Department: 536 SEWER/WATER
592-536-775.000 SEWER FUND REPAIR & IMPROVE EXPENSE 15,000.00 0.00 0.00
592-536-801.001 SEWER/WATER LAWSUIT SETTLEMENT EXPENSE 390,878.00 390,878.00 100.00 Burkhart Ridge
592-536-801.002 SEWER FUND AUDITS/STUDIES EXPENSE 10,000.00 1,800.00 18.00
592-536-972.000 SEWER/WATER CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSE 400,000.00 307,822.89 76.96 Clarifier Project

    Total Dept 536 - SEWER/WATER 815,878.00 700,500.89 85.86

Department: 537 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
592-537-726.000 UTILITY BILLING POSTAGE EXPENSE 4,500.00 3,843.65 85.41
592-537-728.000 UTILITY BILLING SOFTWARE SUPPORT EXPENSE 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00
592-537-801.001 UTILITY BILLING LEGAL EXPENSE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
592-537-803.000 UTILITY BILLING WATER EXPENSE 800,000.00 676,322.25 84.54

    Total Dept 537 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES 806,500.00 681,165.90 84.46

Department: 538 WWTP
592-538-729.000 WWTP CHEMICALS EXPENSE 40,000.00 36,099.98 90.25
592-538-801.000 WWTP CONTRACTED SERVICES EXPENSE 365,000.00 343,828.28 94.20
592-538-801.001 WWTP VACTOR TRUCK EXPENSE 30,000.00 29,184.88 97.28
592-538-801.002 WWTP STATION CLEANING EXPENSE 5,000.00 1,598.53 31.97
592-538-801.003 WWTP MANHOLE CLEANING EXPENSE 5,000.00 458.92 9.18
592-538-801.004 WWTP SEWER LINE CLEANING EXPENSE 5,000.00 0.00 0.00
592-538-801.005 WWTP LABORATORY FEES EXPENSE 12,500.00 10,770.86 86.17
592-538-801.006 WWTP GIS FEES EXPENSE 5,000.00 1,650.00 33.00
592-538-822.000 WWTP INSURANCE & BOND EXPENSE 20,000.00 19,953.00 99.77
592-538-850.000 WWTP TELEPHONE EXPENSE 4,500.00 2,917.40 64.83
592-538-851.000 WWTP SCADA MONITORING EXPENSE 8,500.00 3,450.00 40.59
592-538-920.000 WWTP ELECTRICITY EXPENSE 115,000.00 112,327.85 97.68 Blower - Biolac
592-538-922.000 WWTP NATURAL GAS EXPENSE 5,000.00 3,092.79 61.86
592-538-930.000 WWTP PLANT EQUIPMENT  REPAIR EXPENSE 35,000.00 21,440.99 61.26
592-538-930.001 WWTP COLLECTION SYSTEM REPAIR EXPENSE 35,000.00 17,107.25 48.88
592-538-956.000 WWTP MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 13,000.00 12,267.69 94.37
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2024-2025  BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET 06/30/2025 USED COMMENTS

592-538-962.000 WWTP MISS DIG FEES EXPENSE 3,500.00 978.62 27.96
592-538-966.000 WWTP STATE OF MICHIGAN EXPENSE 3,500.00 1,950.00 55.71
592-538-969.001 WWTP BIOSOLIDS REMOVAL EXPENSE 35,000.00 33,507.00 95.73

    Total Dept 538 - WWTP 745,500.00 652,584.04 87.54

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,367,878.00 2,034,250.83 85.91

TOTAL REVENUES 2,174,764.00 2,665,543.43 122.57
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,367,878.00 2,034,250.83 85.91

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (193,114.00) 631,292.60

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 4,598,061.00 5,268,306.37 114.58
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 4,817,562.00 4,088,594.19 84.87

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (219,501.00) 1,179,712.18

BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 2024-2025  BALANCE % BDGT
BUDGET 06/30/2025 USED

101-215-703.001 CLERK DEPUTY WAGES 30,605.00 31,959.43 104.43 OVER BUDGET
101-262-707.000 ELECTION CLERK WAGES 30,605.00 24,921.89 81.43 UNDER BUDGET
*Increase CLERK DEPUTY WAGES FROM $30,605 TO $32,105 AND DECREASE ELECTION CLERK WAGES FROM $30,605 TO $19,105.
TO ACCOUNT FOR ACTUAL WORKLOAD.

BUDGET AMENDMENT #2 2024-2025  BALANCE % BDGT
BUDGET 06/30/2025 USED

101-701-801.000 PLANNING CONTRACTED PLANNER EXPENSE 20,000.00 25,975.02 129.88 OVER BUDGET
*Increase PLANNING CONTRACTED PLANNER EXPENSE FROM $20,000 TO $26,000 TO ACCOUNT FOR RETAINER AGREEMENT.
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FISCAL YTD LEGAL FEES

OAKLAND TACTICAL WELLHEAD ADU FAGAN
09/09/2024 4,935.00$        PROTECTION ORDINANCE VIOLATION
10/03/2024 11,458.00 8/15/2024 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11/05/2024 15,606.50 09/09/2024 0.00 0.00 0.00
12/04/2024 2,937.00 11/05/2024 6,523.50 0.00 57.00

TOTAL $34,936.50 12/04/2024 3,187.00 6,353.50 24.00

01/08/2025 15,573.00 1,032.50 228.00
BURKHART ROAD ASSOCIATES 2/11/2025 2,154.00 0.00 8,421.50
08/15/2024 55.00$               3/3/2025 85.50 0.00 7,615.50
09/09/2024 1,108.50 4/1/2025 0.00 0.00 2,345.00
10/03/2024 275.00 5/1/2025 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/05/2024 1,083.00 6/2/2025 0.00 0.00 6,939.30
12/04/2024 598.50 6/30/2025 0.00 0.00 2,430.02
12/04/2024 3,083.00 TOTAL $27,523.00 $7,386.00 $28,060.32

01/08/2025 3,676.50
02/11/2025 275.00
04/01/2025 137.50
05/01/2025 852.50
06/04/2025 797.50

TOTAL $11,942.00

HOWELL-MASON LITIGATION/LLC
08/15/2024 14,696.66$     
08/15/2024 831.50
09/09/2024 12,551.95
09/09/2024 832.50
10/03/2024 784.00
10/03/2024 2,363.50
11/05/2024 1,635.50
11/05/2024 4,081.50
12/04/2024 5,826.00
12/04/2024 5,689.50
01/08/2025 429.00
01/08/2025 256.50
02/11/2025 20,006.00
02/11/2025 408.00
04/01/2025 348.00
05/01/2025 72.00
06/04/2025 18,126.16
06/30/2025 384.00

TOTAL $89,322.27



Cash Flow Using Budgeted Revenue

Sewer & Water Fund Cash Flow
Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25590 Sewer $2,856,839 $2,957,843 $2,801,126 $3,020,444 $2,606,296 $2,817,146 $3,002,951 $3,119,963 $3,172,528 $3,430,625 $3,580,305 $3,168,140

 Beg. Cash Balance $2,102,396 $2,203,400 $2,046,682 $2,266,000 $1,851,852 $2,062,703 $2,248,508 $2,365,519 $2,418,084 $2,676,182 $2,825,862 $2,413,696

Proj/Actual Net Rev
592 Sewer/Water $101,004 ($156,717) $219,318 ($414,148) $210,851 $185,805 $117,011 $52,565 $258,098 $149,680 ($412,165) $180,349
Total Revenue $101,004 ($156,717) $219,318 ($414,148) $210,851 $185,805 $117,011 $52,565 $258,098 $149,680 ($412,165) $180,349

General Fund Payback $633,321
Total Payments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $633,321

Ending Cash Balance $2,203,400 $2,046,682 $2,266,000 $1,851,852 $2,062,703 $2,248,508 $2,365,519 $2,418,084 $2,676,182 $2,825,862 $2,413,696 $1,960,724

CD Bal    $300,000

General Fund Cash Flow
Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25

Beginning Balance $4,406,309 $4,385,976 $3,103,071 $3,278,884 $3,605,034 $3,658,470 $3,590,754 $3,703,705 $3,813,486 $3,808,030 $3,729,837 $3,885,035
Proj/Actual Net Rev ($20,332) ($1,282,906) $175,813 $326,150 $53,436 ($67,716) $112,951 $109,781 ($5,456) ($78,193) $155,198 $562,552
Ending Cash Balance $4,385,976 $3,103,071 $3,278,884 $3,605,034 $3,658,470 $3,590,754 $3,703,705 $3,813,486 $3,808,030 $3,729,837 $3,885,035 $4,447,587

CD Bal    $2,600,000

Road Fund Cash Flow
Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25

Beginning Balance $688,969 $660,969 $645,626 $519,629 $329,224 $329,450 $351,294 $641,315 $758,550 $766,864 $767,535 $789,335
Proj/Actual Net Rev ($28,001) ($15,343) ($125,996) ($190,405) $226 $21,844 $290,022 $117,234 $8,315 $670 $21,800 $4,276
Ending Cash Balance $660,969 $645,626 $519,629 $329,224 $329,450 $351,294 $641,315 $758,550 $766,864 $767,535 $789,335 $793,610

CD Bal    $100,000

Parks & Rec Fund Cash Flow
Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25

Beginning Balance $390,469 $359,745 $1,559,504 $1,559,871 $1,529,109 $1,527,286 $1,528,814 $1,708,684 $1,719,473 $1,720,090 $1,723,428 $1,725,066
Proj/Actual Net Rev ($30,724) $1,199,759 $366 ($30,762) ($1,822) $1,528 $179,870 $10,788 $618 $3,337 $1,638 ($5,326)
Ending Cash Balance $359,745 $1,559,504 $1,559,871 $1,529,109 $1,527,286 $1,528,814 $1,708,684 $1,719,473 $1,720,090 $1,723,428 $1,725,066 $1,719,740

CD Bal    $1,200,000
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7/1/2024 7/1/2025 7/1/2026 7/1/2027 7/1/2028
DUE TO GENERAL FUND $2,010,577 $1,377,255 $977,255 $507,255 $107,255

PROPERTY SALES ($118,240)
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ($291,083) ($100,000) ($70,000)
YEAR END TRANSFER ($223,999) ($300,000) ($400,000) ($400,000) ($107,255)

TOTAL DUE GF @ YEAR END $1,377,255 $977,255 $507,255 $107,255 $0

Special Assessment 2024 Winter $278,692.71
Special Assessment Payoffs July - Nov $789.96
Special Assessment Payoffs Mar - June $11,599.84

$291,082.51

PROJECTED
Water Fees Collected $1,049,653.52
Water Expense $676,322.00

$373,331.52
Transfer 60% $223,998.91

Total Transfer $633,321.42

Properties Left to Sell Sale Price Special Assess
Marr Rd - 73.58 Acres $1,344,718.00 $979,625.00
Tooley Rd - 22.83 Acres $415,140.00 $442,775.00
Totals $1,759,858.00 $1,422,400.00 $3,182,258.00

GENERAL FUND PAYBACK
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August 6, 2025 

 

 

Dear Township Board: 

In 2019, a three-flight contract was approved with EagleView. They provided oblique aerial 
imagery to Howell Township in 2020, 2022, & 2024. EagleView was chosen previously 
because they oƯered the most aƯordable option and allowed us to pay for one flight over a 
two-year period. This same agreement is still being oƯered. All of the original benefits listed 
on the second page still apply. In addition to those the Township and more importantly the 
Assessing Department was fortunate to have the imagery when the decision to move to 
BS&A Cloud was made. We would have had no maps at all without Eagleview as the 
original GIS no longer worked with the Cloud version of BS&A. Oblique Imagery pays for 
itself. Without it, Howell Township would be forced to hire a field appraiser. Utilizing 
EagleView in the Assessing Department is equivalent to paying a field appraiser less than 
$8 an hour. It is not legal to pay that hourly wage anymore. The imagery can be used by all 
departments in the Township. It will be available to all Howell Township residents starting 
with the 2026 flight.  

I started with the Township in July of 2012. I became the Assessor of Record in June of 
2016. Under my guidance, the Assessment Roll has grown over 80% since 2017. Bringing 
the imagery to Howell Township is the single best thing I have accomplished in my time 
here.  I was the first Livingston County Assessor to utilize oblique aerial imagery. Other 
Townships have followed in our footsteps since and now even Livingston County is taking 
notice. This is a classic example of working smarter, not harder.  

In closing, I ask for your approval of the first EagleView quote. The 1inch imagery is far 
superior to the 3inch imagery. If approved this expense will start with the 2026-2027 fiscal 
year. As in the past, the imagery is paid for annually in July. 

 

Thank you for your consideration, 

Brent Kilpela 
Howell Township Assessor 
 



WHY OBLIQUE IMAGERY? 

 

Many of you are familiar with our County GIS, Google Earth or other forms of orthogonal 
imagery. This is top down or “roof top” imagery that is a single user view. Oblique imagery 
takes it a step beyond and allows users to view sides of an object. For our purposes this 
would be all four side views of all structures. Listed below are points of emphasis on why this 
technology is the future of Assessing fieldwork. 

 The State Tax Commission recognizes this as an acceptable form of identifying, listing 
and valuing property. (City of Detroit and Grand Rapids used imagery for entire 
reappraisal) 

 EƯective and eƯicient way to review properties. The State recommends 20% of the 
township gets reviewed each year. This imagery helps meet or exceed that 
recommendation. (We review 50% of twp each year) 

 Imagery has change detection technology. This technology will identify changes in 
property to help maintain accurate assessing records. (Second flight image overlaid 
on the first flight showing changes) 

 All Howell Township departments and residents will have access to the imagery.  
 Can be utilized at the Board of Review and used in tax appeals. 
 Safe nonintrusive way to review properties. In the past there has been more 

resistance and hostility during field visits.  
 Using imagery is not weather dependent. The fieldwork season can be extended as 

weather is not a factor.  
 Cost eƯective way to meet the needs of the Township. Costs are more controlled than 

hiring an employee. The software can be shared among all departments whereas an 
employee cannot without increasing costs. 

 

These are some of the advantages to making the investment in Oblique Imagery. In summary 
this method meets the township needs far better than adding staƯ. The cost is fixed, the 
productivity is greater, a much safer alternative, and can be shared across all departments 
and now residents.  

 

 

 

 



Budget Proposal

 

Proposal for: Howell Township MI
Project Name: MIHowell25 - EV Cloud 1in wCF
Quote Number: Q-62349
Contract Term: 6 Year(s)
Number of Projects: 3

EagleView Rep: Alex Rodd
Phone Number: (419) 680-4073
Email: alex.rodd@eagleview.com
Expiration Date: 7/16/2025
 

 

.

Quote Summary

Quote Total: USD $ 161250.00

Annual Total : USD $ 26875.00

 

Project 1 (2026 Spring)

Quantity Product Name Description

1 Eagleview Cloud - Software - Plus Provides an unlimited number of authorized users
the ability to login and access the EagleView Cloud

software and analytics via the web-based EagleView
Cloud platform. This software provides a robust

compliment of tools for engaging with imagery as
well as additional project and collaboration tools,
and access to mobile application. Requires the

purchase of an EagleView - Imagery entitlement.

1 EagleView Cloud - Authorized Subdivisions Extends the ability for a contracting county or
non-state consortium of counties the ability

to authorize access to their EagleView Cloud
organization to any political unit or subdivision

located totally or substantially within their boundary.

1 EagleView Cloud - Comprehensive Integration Bundle Provides activation of integrations between
the EagleView Cloud platform and compatible
customer environments (including compatible

CAMA providers, 911/PSAP, Cityworks, and ESRI/
GIS) and via the Integrated Web Application.

1 EagleView Cloud - Early Access Provides entitlement to imagery from counties
neighboring the imagery AOI as part of EagleView
Cloud. Also provides entitlement to Early Access to
refreshed imagery captures which allows authorized
users to use new imagery immediately following its

preliminary processing and quality control checks and
prior to its final processing. Early Access imagery will

become available incrementally as it is processed,
and it will remain available until final, fully processed

imagery is made available through other means.

1 EagleView Cloud - Disaster Response Program Includes access to the EagleView Disaster
Response Program which offers flights after an

emergency or disaster. Refer to the attached detailed
description of the Disaster Response Program.

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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Quantity Product Name Description

4 EagleView Cloud - Capture History Includes access to historical ortho and oblique
frame imagery from the EagleView archive.

Quantity represents the number of calendar years
of archive imagery available in EagleView Cloud.

4,000 EagleView Cloud - ChangeFinder Building outlines are created from the orthomosaic
tiles of a specified newer Pictometry imagery source
and classified relative to a specified, older imagery
source. EagleView delivers digital building outlines

from the newer imagery source and their classification
attributes in shapefile and geodatabase formats. Coverage

includes only locations specified in a single, customer-
provided digital parcel shapefile. Parcels in the specified
locations must be generally contiguous. All Pictometry
imagery to be used must be licensed or owned by the
customer. AccuPLUS or aerotriangulated orthomosaic
tiles are used if licensed. Final invoiced amount will be
adjusted for the actual quantity of records in the parcel
file used for production. Use of older non-Pictometry-

sourced imagery requires acceptance in advance.

43 EagleView Cloud - Imagery - 1in Provides entitlement to the EagleView Platform, a secure
hosted infrastructure and access to EagleView enabled

workflow, analytics, and high-resolution imagery to
dramatically improve efficiency for government agencies.
Includes regular refreshes of ortho and oblique imagery

at the GSD and frequency specified. Target capture
season subject to weather and airspace permissions.

Services term commences on date of activation.

1 EagleView Cloud - Physical Delivery - Orthomosaic - 1in Provides an offline copy of the orthomosaic tiles and
mosaics at the GSD specified in the EagleView Cloud

once per refresh. Files to be provided in industry standard
formats selectable by the customer with delivery made

via online download or physically via a hard drive media.

Project 2 (2028 Spring)

Quantity Product Name Description

1 Eagleview Cloud - Software - Plus Provides an unlimited number of authorized users
the ability to login and access the EagleView Cloud

software and analytics via the web-based EagleView
Cloud platform. This software provides a robust

compliment of tools for engaging with imagery as
well as additional project and collaboration tools,
and access to mobile application. Requires the

purchase of an EagleView - Imagery entitlement.

1 EagleView Cloud - Authorized Subdivisions Extends the ability for a contracting county or
non-state consortium of counties the ability

to authorize access to their EagleView Cloud
organization to any political unit or subdivision

located totally or substantially within their boundary.

1 EagleView Cloud - Comprehensive Integration Bundle Provides activation of integrations between
the EagleView Cloud platform and compatible
customer environments (including compatible

CAMA providers, 911/PSAP, Cityworks, and ESRI/
GIS) and via the Integrated Web Application.

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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Quantity Product Name Description

1 EagleView Cloud - Early Access Provides entitlement to imagery from counties
neighboring the imagery AOI as part of EagleView
Cloud. Also provides entitlement to Early Access to
refreshed imagery captures which allows authorized
users to use new imagery immediately following its

preliminary processing and quality control checks and
prior to its final processing. Early Access imagery will

become available incrementally as it is processed,
and it will remain available until final, fully processed

imagery is made available through other means.

1 EagleView Cloud - Disaster Response Program Includes access to the EagleView Disaster
Response Program which offers flights after an

emergency or disaster. Refer to the attached detailed
description of the Disaster Response Program.

4 EagleView Cloud - Capture History Includes access to historical ortho and oblique
frame imagery from the EagleView archive.

Quantity represents the number of calendar years
of archive imagery available in EagleView Cloud.

4,000 EagleView Cloud - ChangeFinder Building outlines are created from the orthomosaic
tiles of a specified newer Pictometry imagery source
and classified relative to a specified, older imagery
source. EagleView delivers digital building outlines

from the newer imagery source and their classification
attributes in shapefile and geodatabase formats. Coverage

includes only locations specified in a single, customer-
provided digital parcel shapefile. Parcels in the specified
locations must be generally contiguous. All Pictometry
imagery to be used must be licensed or owned by the
customer. AccuPLUS or aerotriangulated orthomosaic
tiles are used if licensed. Final invoiced amount will be
adjusted for the actual quantity of records in the parcel
file used for production. Use of older non-Pictometry-

sourced imagery requires acceptance in advance.

43 EagleView Cloud - Imagery - 1in Provides entitlement to the EagleView Platform, a secure
hosted infrastructure and access to EagleView enabled

workflow, analytics, and high-resolution imagery to
dramatically improve efficiency for government agencies.
Includes regular refreshes of ortho and oblique imagery

at the GSD and frequency specified. Target capture
season subject to weather and airspace permissions.

Services term commences on date of activation.

1 EagleView Cloud - Physical Delivery - Orthomosaic - 1in Provides an offline copy of the orthomosaic tiles and
mosaics at the GSD specified in the EagleView Cloud

once per refresh. Files to be provided in industry standard
formats selectable by the customer with delivery made

via online download or physically via a hard drive media.

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.

Page 3 of 6



Project 3 (2030 Spring)

Quantity Product Name Description

1 Eagleview Cloud - Software - Plus Provides an unlimited number of authorized users
the ability to login and access the EagleView Cloud

software and analytics via the web-based EagleView
Cloud platform. This software provides a robust

compliment of tools for engaging with imagery as
well as additional project and collaboration tools,
and access to mobile application. Requires the

purchase of an EagleView - Imagery entitlement.

1 EagleView Cloud - Authorized Subdivisions Extends the ability for a contracting county or
non-state consortium of counties the ability

to authorize access to their EagleView Cloud
organization to any political unit or subdivision

located totally or substantially within their boundary.

1 EagleView Cloud - Comprehensive Integration Bundle Provides activation of integrations between
the EagleView Cloud platform and compatible
customer environments (including compatible

CAMA providers, 911/PSAP, Cityworks, and ESRI/
GIS) and via the Integrated Web Application.

1 EagleView Cloud - Early Access Provides entitlement to imagery from counties
neighboring the imagery AOI as part of EagleView
Cloud. Also provides entitlement to Early Access to
refreshed imagery captures which allows authorized
users to use new imagery immediately following its

preliminary processing and quality control checks and
prior to its final processing. Early Access imagery will

become available incrementally as it is processed,
and it will remain available until final, fully processed

imagery is made available through other means.

1 EagleView Cloud - Disaster Response Program Includes access to the EagleView Disaster
Response Program which offers flights after an

emergency or disaster. Refer to the attached detailed
description of the Disaster Response Program.

4 EagleView Cloud - Capture History Includes access to historical ortho and oblique
frame imagery from the EagleView archive.

Quantity represents the number of calendar years
of archive imagery available in EagleView Cloud.

4,000 EagleView Cloud - ChangeFinder Building outlines are created from the orthomosaic
tiles of a specified newer Pictometry imagery source
and classified relative to a specified, older imagery
source. EagleView delivers digital building outlines

from the newer imagery source and their classification
attributes in shapefile and geodatabase formats. Coverage

includes only locations specified in a single, customer-
provided digital parcel shapefile. Parcels in the specified
locations must be generally contiguous. All Pictometry
imagery to be used must be licensed or owned by the
customer. AccuPLUS or aerotriangulated orthomosaic
tiles are used if licensed. Final invoiced amount will be
adjusted for the actual quantity of records in the parcel
file used for production. Use of older non-Pictometry-

sourced imagery requires acceptance in advance.

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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Quantity Product Name Description

43 EagleView Cloud - Imagery - 1in Provides entitlement to the EagleView Platform, a secure
hosted infrastructure and access to EagleView enabled

workflow, analytics, and high-resolution imagery to
dramatically improve efficiency for government agencies.
Includes regular refreshes of ortho and oblique imagery

at the GSD and frequency specified. Target capture
season subject to weather and airspace permissions.

Services term commences on date of activation.

1 EagleView Cloud - Physical Delivery - Orthomosaic - 1in Provides an offline copy of the orthomosaic tiles and
mosaics at the GSD specified in the EagleView Cloud

once per refresh. Files to be provided in industry standard
formats selectable by the customer with delivery made

via online download or physically via a hard drive media.

TOTAL:   USD 161,250.00

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.

Page 5 of 6



This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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Budget Proposal

 

Proposal for: Howell Township MI
Project Name: MIHowell25 - EV Cloud 3in wCF
Quote Number: Q-62346
Contract Term: 6 Year(s)
Number of Projects: 3

EagleView Rep: Alex Rodd
Phone Number: (419) 680-4073
Email: alex.rodd@eagleview.com
Expiration Date: 7/16/2025
 

 

.

Quote Summary

Quote Total: USD $ 134160.00

Annual Total : USD $ 22360.00

 

Project 1 (2026 Spring)

Quantity Product Name Description

43 EagleView Cloud - Imagery - 3in Provides entitlement to the EagleView Platform, a secure
hosted infrastructure and access to EagleView enabled

workflow, analytics, and high-resolution imagery to
dramatically improve efficiency for government agencies.
Includes regular refreshes of ortho and oblique imagery

at the GSD and frequency specified. Target capture
season subject to weather and airspace permissions.

Services term commences on date of activation.

1 EagleView Cloud - Physical Delivery - Orthomosaic - 3in Provides an offline copy of the orthomosaic tiles and
mosaics at the GSD specified in the EagleView Cloud

once per refresh. Files to be provided in industry standard
formats selectable by the customer with delivery made

via online download or physically via a hard drive media.

1 Eagleview Cloud - Software - Plus Provides an unlimited number of authorized users
the ability to login and access the EagleView Cloud

software and analytics via the web-based EagleView
Cloud platform. This software provides a robust

compliment of tools for engaging with imagery as
well as additional project and collaboration tools,
and access to mobile application. Requires the

purchase of an EagleView - Imagery entitlement.

1 EagleView Cloud - Authorized Subdivisions Extends the ability for a contracting county or
non-state consortium of counties the ability

to authorize access to their EagleView Cloud
organization to any political unit or subdivision

located totally or substantially within their boundary.

1 EagleView Cloud - Comprehensive Integration Bundle Provides activation of integrations between
the EagleView Cloud platform and compatible
customer environments (including compatible

CAMA providers, 911/PSAP, Cityworks, and ESRI/
GIS) and via the Integrated Web Application.

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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Quantity Product Name Description

1 EagleView Cloud - Early Access Provides entitlement to imagery from counties
neighboring the imagery AOI as part of EagleView
Cloud. Also provides entitlement to Early Access to
refreshed imagery captures which allows authorized
users to use new imagery immediately following its

preliminary processing and quality control checks and
prior to its final processing. Early Access imagery will

become available incrementally as it is processed,
and it will remain available until final, fully processed

imagery is made available through other means.

1 EagleView Cloud - Disaster Response Program Includes access to the EagleView Disaster
Response Program which offers flights after an

emergency or disaster. Refer to the attached detailed
description of the Disaster Response Program.

4 EagleView Cloud - Capture History Includes access to historical ortho and oblique
frame imagery from the EagleView archive.

Quantity represents the number of calendar years
of archive imagery available in EagleView Cloud.

4,000 EagleView Cloud - ChangeFinder Building outlines are created from the orthomosaic
tiles of a specified newer Pictometry imagery source
and classified relative to a specified, older imagery
source. EagleView delivers digital building outlines

from the newer imagery source and their classification
attributes in shapefile and geodatabase formats. Coverage

includes only locations specified in a single, customer-
provided digital parcel shapefile. Parcels in the specified
locations must be generally contiguous. All Pictometry
imagery to be used must be licensed or owned by the
customer. AccuPLUS or aerotriangulated orthomosaic
tiles are used if licensed. Final invoiced amount will be
adjusted for the actual quantity of records in the parcel
file used for production. Use of older non-Pictometry-

sourced imagery requires acceptance in advance.

Project 2 (2028 Spring)

Quantity Product Name Description

43 EagleView Cloud - Imagery - 3in Provides entitlement to the EagleView Platform, a secure
hosted infrastructure and access to EagleView enabled

workflow, analytics, and high-resolution imagery to
dramatically improve efficiency for government agencies.
Includes regular refreshes of ortho and oblique imagery

at the GSD and frequency specified. Target capture
season subject to weather and airspace permissions.

Services term commences on date of activation.

1 EagleView Cloud - Physical Delivery - Orthomosaic - 3in Provides an offline copy of the orthomosaic tiles and
mosaics at the GSD specified in the EagleView Cloud

once per refresh. Files to be provided in industry standard
formats selectable by the customer with delivery made

via online download or physically via a hard drive media.

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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Quantity Product Name Description

1 Eagleview Cloud - Software - Plus Provides an unlimited number of authorized users
the ability to login and access the EagleView Cloud

software and analytics via the web-based EagleView
Cloud platform. This software provides a robust

compliment of tools for engaging with imagery as
well as additional project and collaboration tools,
and access to mobile application. Requires the

purchase of an EagleView - Imagery entitlement.

1 EagleView Cloud - Authorized Subdivisions Extends the ability for a contracting county or
non-state consortium of counties the ability

to authorize access to their EagleView Cloud
organization to any political unit or subdivision

located totally or substantially within their boundary.

1 EagleView Cloud - Comprehensive Integration Bundle Provides activation of integrations between
the EagleView Cloud platform and compatible
customer environments (including compatible

CAMA providers, 911/PSAP, Cityworks, and ESRI/
GIS) and via the Integrated Web Application.

1 EagleView Cloud - Early Access Provides entitlement to imagery from counties
neighboring the imagery AOI as part of EagleView
Cloud. Also provides entitlement to Early Access to
refreshed imagery captures which allows authorized
users to use new imagery immediately following its

preliminary processing and quality control checks and
prior to its final processing. Early Access imagery will

become available incrementally as it is processed,
and it will remain available until final, fully processed

imagery is made available through other means.

1 EagleView Cloud - Disaster Response Program Includes access to the EagleView Disaster
Response Program which offers flights after an

emergency or disaster. Refer to the attached detailed
description of the Disaster Response Program.

4 EagleView Cloud - Capture History Includes access to historical ortho and oblique
frame imagery from the EagleView archive.

Quantity represents the number of calendar years
of archive imagery available in EagleView Cloud.

4,000 EagleView Cloud - ChangeFinder Building outlines are created from the orthomosaic
tiles of a specified newer Pictometry imagery source
and classified relative to a specified, older imagery
source. EagleView delivers digital building outlines

from the newer imagery source and their classification
attributes in shapefile and geodatabase formats. Coverage

includes only locations specified in a single, customer-
provided digital parcel shapefile. Parcels in the specified
locations must be generally contiguous. All Pictometry
imagery to be used must be licensed or owned by the
customer. AccuPLUS or aerotriangulated orthomosaic
tiles are used if licensed. Final invoiced amount will be
adjusted for the actual quantity of records in the parcel
file used for production. Use of older non-Pictometry-

sourced imagery requires acceptance in advance.

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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Project 3 (2030 Spring)

Quantity Product Name Description

43 EagleView Cloud - Imagery - 3in Provides entitlement to the EagleView Platform, a secure
hosted infrastructure and access to EagleView enabled

workflow, analytics, and high-resolution imagery to
dramatically improve efficiency for government agencies.
Includes regular refreshes of ortho and oblique imagery

at the GSD and frequency specified. Target capture
season subject to weather and airspace permissions.

Services term commences on date of activation.

1 EagleView Cloud - Physical Delivery - Orthomosaic - 3in Provides an offline copy of the orthomosaic tiles and
mosaics at the GSD specified in the EagleView Cloud

once per refresh. Files to be provided in industry standard
formats selectable by the customer with delivery made

via online download or physically via a hard drive media.

1 Eagleview Cloud - Software - Plus Provides an unlimited number of authorized users
the ability to login and access the EagleView Cloud

software and analytics via the web-based EagleView
Cloud platform. This software provides a robust

compliment of tools for engaging with imagery as
well as additional project and collaboration tools,
and access to mobile application. Requires the

purchase of an EagleView - Imagery entitlement.

1 EagleView Cloud - Authorized Subdivisions Extends the ability for a contracting county or
non-state consortium of counties the ability

to authorize access to their EagleView Cloud
organization to any political unit or subdivision

located totally or substantially within their boundary.

1 EagleView Cloud - Comprehensive Integration Bundle Provides activation of integrations between
the EagleView Cloud platform and compatible
customer environments (including compatible

CAMA providers, 911/PSAP, Cityworks, and ESRI/
GIS) and via the Integrated Web Application.

1 EagleView Cloud - Early Access Provides entitlement to imagery from counties
neighboring the imagery AOI as part of EagleView
Cloud. Also provides entitlement to Early Access to
refreshed imagery captures which allows authorized
users to use new imagery immediately following its

preliminary processing and quality control checks and
prior to its final processing. Early Access imagery will

become available incrementally as it is processed,
and it will remain available until final, fully processed

imagery is made available through other means.

1 EagleView Cloud - Disaster Response Program Includes access to the EagleView Disaster
Response Program which offers flights after an

emergency or disaster. Refer to the attached detailed
description of the Disaster Response Program.

4 EagleView Cloud - Capture History Includes access to historical ortho and oblique
frame imagery from the EagleView archive.

Quantity represents the number of calendar years
of archive imagery available in EagleView Cloud.

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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Quantity Product Name Description

4,000 EagleView Cloud - ChangeFinder Building outlines are created from the orthomosaic
tiles of a specified newer Pictometry imagery source
and classified relative to a specified, older imagery
source. EagleView delivers digital building outlines

from the newer imagery source and their classification
attributes in shapefile and geodatabase formats. Coverage

includes only locations specified in a single, customer-
provided digital parcel shapefile. Parcels in the specified
locations must be generally contiguous. All Pictometry
imagery to be used must be licensed or owned by the
customer. AccuPLUS or aerotriangulated orthomosaic
tiles are used if licensed. Final invoiced amount will be
adjusted for the actual quantity of records in the parcel
file used for production. Use of older non-Pictometry-

sourced imagery requires acceptance in advance.

TOTAL:   USD 134,160.00

This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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This quote is non-binding, creates no legal rights, duties or obligations, expressed or implied, on either party, and shall
become binding only in the event that Pictometry and Customer enter into a definitive agreement incorporating it. The
pricing quoted above does not reflect applicable taxes, which will be reflected in any resulting definitive agreement with
Customer. This quote is valid until the date shown above, after which it expires. All Discounts are approximate.
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HOWELL TOWNSHIP

1Q25

2Q25

3Q25

G2G CLOUD SOLUTIONS Share Back Total $85.34
FY2025 Total Year To Date Share Back Amount $85.34

$7,691.02 $275.11

3Q25 Total Quarterly Share Back Amount $25.44

YTD

$846.00 $24.75

G2G CLOUD SOLUTIONS Share Back Amount $25.44

TOTAL 14 $2,011.76 $82.00

Net Enhanced Access Fees $50.85

HOWELL TWP-MHOG CREDIT CARD 1

$35.00 $5.00
Enhanced Access Fees $82.00

GENERAL - OTC CREDIT CARD 10 $1,114.24 $49.75

Transaction Amount $2,011.76
DOG LICENSES - OTC CREDIT CARD 2

Transaction Amount Enhanced Access FeesG2G CLOUD SOLUTIONS

DLQ PERSONAL PROPERTY - OTC CREDIT CARD 1 $16.52 $2.50

3Q25

3Q25 Product Name Payment Type Quantity

$3,508.53 $119.50
2Q25 Total Quarterly Share Back Amount $37.06

TOTAL 14

$279.78 $7.93

G2G CLOUD SOLUTIONS Share Back Amount $37.06

WINTER TAX - OTC CREDIT CARD 5 $2,889.51 $85.57

Net Enhanced Access Fees $74.09

SUMMER TAX - OTC CREDIT CARD 1

$125.00 $11.50
Enhanced Access Fees $119.50

GENERAL - OTC CREDIT CARD 3 $164.24 $10.50

Transaction Amount $3,508.53
DOG LICENSES - OTC CREDIT CARD 4

Transaction Amount Enhanced Access FeesG2G CLOUD SOLUTIONS

DLQ PERSONAL PROPERTY - OTC CREDIT CARD 1 $50.00 $4.00

2Q25

2Q25 Product Name Payment Type Quantity

$2,170.73 $73.61

1Q25 Total Quarterly Share Back Amount $22.84

1Q25
TOTAL 8

$34.00 $2.50

G2G CLOUD SOLUTIONS Share Back Amount $22.84
SUMMER TAX - OTC CREDIT CARD 1 $725.31 $22.00

Net Enhanced Access Fees $45.64

HOWELL TWP-MHOG CREDIT CARD 1

$35.00 $5.00
Enhanced Access Fees $73.61

GENERAL - OTC CREDIT CARD 2 $260.00 $10.75

Transaction Amount $2,170.73
DOG LICENSES - OTC CREDIT CARD 2

Transaction Amount Enhanced Access FeesG2G CLOUD SOLUTIONS

DLQ PERSONAL PROPERTY - OTC CREDIT CARD 2 $1,116.42 $33.36

1Q25 Product Name Payment Type Quantity
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Monthly Permit List 08/04/2025

1/3

Commercial Land Use
Permit # Applicant Address Fee Total Const. Value

P25-143 REGAL RIGGING &
DEMILITION LLC

3399 COUNTY AIRPORT DR $150.00 $0.00

Work Description: Demolition of 3480 W. Grand River

P25-134 JEREMY BEARD 2770 FISHER RD $250.00 $0.00

Work Description: Building a berm

P25-149 ROW CROP, LLC MARR- VACANT $250.00 $0.00

Work Description: Two temporary driveways into the parcel. One on Marr and one on
Fleming.

Total Permits For Type: 3
Total Fees For Type: $650.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0.00

Residential Land Use
Permit # Applicant Address Fee Total Const. Value

P25-146 Cale Gillett 3700 N BURKHART $75.00 $0.00

Work Description: New Home Construction

P25-140 LAHO BRANDON AND CINDY 5675 BYRON RD $75.00 $0.00

Work Description: 16' X 18' two story addition, second floor is unfinished attic
space

P25-138 SUPERIOR CUSTOM HOMES 1044 ELLINGTON DR $50.00 $0.00

Work Description: 10' x 16' treated wood deck on front of home

P25-164 FOUNDATION SYSTEM OF
MICHIGAN

5600 W GRAND RIVER RD $10.00 $0.00

Work Description: 1943 ft. Crawl Seal (5580 W. Grand River is house address)

P25-133 WEATHER GARD WINDOWS 727 JOHN WARD DR $10.00 $0.00

Work Description: Install six same size vinyl replacement windows

P25-147 STRAWBERRY SOLAR 5974 LAYTON RD $75.00 $0.00

Work Description: Installing a ground mount solar panel system, 14 panels

P25-135 Trademark Building
Company

1500 E MARR $75.00 $0.00

Work Description: New construction single family home with decks

P25-139 PREMIUM ROOFING LLC. 900 W MARR RD $10.00 $0.00

Work Description: Tear off and reroof house and attached garage with no
structural changes

P25-137 LAVALLEY RICHARD AND
JESSICA

4111 MARWOOD DR $50.00 $0.00

Work Description: Wood panel fence 6 FT high, Approx. 16ft out and 96ft down

P25-132 SCOTT TERRY F & ANN C 5525 OAK GROVE RD $10.00 $0.00

Work Description: Reside part of existing out building



P25-142 Michael Chosid 4412 RAMSBURY DR $0.00 $0.00

Work Description: New Mobile Home Installation

P25-141 Michael Chosid 4430 RAMSBURY DR $0.00 $0.00

Work Description: New Mobile Home Installation

P25-136 Matthew Smith 5480 SPRING CREEK DR $10.00 $0.00

Work Description: Roof  replacement

P25-148 SGI Heating and Cooling 3312 WARNER RD $10.00 $0.00

Work Description: Generator Installation. To be placed on a pre-fab pad

P25-145 Michael Chosid 1032 WELLESLY DR $0.00 $0.00

Work Description: New Mobile Home Installation

P25-144 Michael Chosid 1036 WELLESLY DR $0.00 $0.00

Work Description: New Mobile Home Installation

P25-131 JCH BUILDERS 1555 WOODHAVEN RD $75.00 $0.00

Work Description: New 2445 SF single family home

Total Permits For Type: 17
Total Fees For Type: $535.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0.00

Sewer Connection
Permit # Applicant Address Fee Total Const. Value

PWS25-081 DCM INVESTMENTS LLC 3580 W GRAND RIVER $5000.00 $0.00

Work Description: Sewer connection 

PWS25-085 Michael Chosid 4412 RAMSBURY DR $2083.33 $0.00

Work Description: Sewer Connection

PWS25-082 Michael Chosid 4430 RAMSBURY DR $2083.33 $0.00

Work Description: Sewer connection

PWS25-089 Michael Chosid 1032 WELLESLY DR $2083.33 $0.00

Work Description: Sewer Connection

PWS25-086 Michael Chosid 1036 WELLESLY DR $2083.33 $0.00

Work Description: Sewer Connection

Total Permits For Type: 5
Total Fees For Type: $13333.32

Total Const. Value For Type: $0.00

Water Connection
Permit # Applicant Address Fee Total Const. Value

PWS25-084 Michael Chosid 4412 RAMSBURY DR $2083.33 $0.00

Work Description: Water Connection

PWS25-083 Michael Chosid 4430 RAMSBURY DR $2083.33 $0.00

Work Description: Water connection 



PWS25-088 Michael Chosid 1032 WELLESLY DR $2083.33 $0.00

Work Description: Water Connection

PWS25-087 Michael Chosid 1036 WELLESLY DR $2083.33 $0.00

Work Description: Water Connection

Total Permits For Type: 4
Total Fees For Type: $8333.32

Total Const. Value For Type: $0.00

Grand Total Fees: $22,851.64

29.00Grand Total Permits:



Code Enforcement List 08/04/2025

Owners Name StatusAddress Parcel Number Date Filed Origin

222 BAIN DR

Complaint

OTREMBA EMILY AND 4706-14-401-039 07/22/2025 OPEN - COMPLANT RECEIVE

Running a business out of the home, business trucks, business equipment in yard, renting a dump trailer, storing building supplies, camper in the front yard, tractor on less than 2 acres.

Comments

7.22.25 - Owner stopped into Twp RE camper in his driveway, waiting on a part to fix the camper and then it will be stored off site again.  Part should be in by August 4
7.22.25 - Unofficial email complaint received, additional email with information received
7.23.25 - Email from C received with additional information
7.23.25 - Emails from neighbor received
7.25.25 - Emails from C received with additional information
7.25.25 - Email from neighbor received
7.29.25 - Official complaint received
7.29.25 - Owner stopped in about another matter, spoke to owner about items in complaint
7.30.25 - Emails from neighbor received
8.4.25 - Site visit completed, photos attached.

5495 OAK GROVE RD

Complaint

LORENZ ROBERT & TR 4706-02-401-001 05/01/2025 ANONYMOUS OPEN - COMPLANT RECEIVE

Blighted property and Nuisance . Property is in a condition and disrepair. Accumulation of filth, garbage, dismantled cars, auto parts, vegetation overgrowth, decayed trees, junk, animal
excrement and vermin.

Comments

5.1.25 - Received complaint
5.7.25 - Site visit completed, photos attached, letter sent to owners
6.16.25 - Site visit completed, no apparent clean up efforts underway, photos attached, letter sent to owners
7.21.25 - Site visit completed, no apparent change to site.
8.4.25 - Site visit completed, no one was home, violation still present, issued MCI Notice of Violation Ticket #0207.



Code Enforcement List 08/04/2025

Owners Name StatusAddress Parcel Number Date Filed Origin

2900 BREWER RD

Complaint

LECHEVALIER KAYED 4706-22-200-014 02/13/2025 PUBLIC - EMAIL OPEN - COMPLANT RECEIVE

Broken down vehicle in front yard, farm tractor on a lot under 2 acres.

Comments

2.13.25 - Received complaint
2.14.25 - Spoke to homeowner about violations
2.19.25 - Letter sent to homeowner
2.19.25 - Homeowner provided proof of registration and insurance
2.25.25 - Spoke to homeowner and Twp. Planner RE parking
3.31.25 - Site visit completed, violations still present.  Waiting on letter from Twp. Planner.



Code Enforcement List 08/04/2025

Owners Name StatusAddress Parcel Number Date Filed Origin

3408 CHERYL DR

Complaint

MELTON HAROLD D & 4706-14-401-029 02/10/2025 PUBLIC - EMAIL OPEN - COMPLANT RECEIVE

Has 3 junk cars, junk boat, junk camper, and at least 80 yards of debris scattered in his backyard.

Comments

2.10.25 - Complaint received.
2.11.25 - Site visit completed.
2.12.25 - Letter sent to owner.
2.18.25 - Owner came into the Township and discussed the violations.  The owner has agreed to a schedule to remediate the violations.
3.31.25 - Site visit completed, no visible change.
4.30.25 - Site visit completed, one vehicle no longer on site
5.15.25 - Spoke to homeowner, is requesting extension until July 1st to get the property in compliance.  Letter sent to owner RE agreement
6.16.25 - Site visit completed, photos attached.
6.16.25 - Contacted owner for update, boat has been removed from the property, working on dismantling and scrapping the camper, will be removing the Cadillac, and the truck or
proving that it is in active service.
7.1.25 - Site visit completed, one car, one truck, and the camper are still on site.  Spoke to homeowner, request to extend the deadline was denied, spoke about steps moving forward and
expectations on getting the issues remediated.
7.2.25 - Issued ticket #0206.  If property is in compliance by July 31st Twp will waive this ticket.
7.21.25 - Site visit completed, photos attached.
7.24.25 - Spoke to owner, camper has been removed from the site.  Truck will be going to family member, Cadillac is for sale.  Agreed that if the truck was gone by the 31st would be
willing to allow a reasonable amount of time to try and sell the Cadillac.  Will check after the 31st on status of the truck.  
7.31.25 - Spoke to owners, confirmed prior conversation
8.4.25 - Spoke to owner, confirmed prior conversation
8.4.25 - Site visit completed, owner invited us to verify that items had been taken care of as agreed to.  Photos attached of truck in the barn and camper has been removed.



Code Enforcement List 08/04/2025

Owners Name StatusAddress Parcel Number Date Filed Origin

5704 CRANDALL RD

Complaint

JEWETT RICHARD L & 4706-05-200-004 11/25/2024 PUBLIC - EMAIL OPEN - COMPLANT RECEIVE

A person is living in an RV in the back of the property against Township Ordinance.

Comments

12.10.24 - Site visit completed.  RV is located in the back of the property.  Letter sent to owner. 
1.27.25 - Site visit completed.  No visible change.  Letter sent to owner.
2.11.25 - Requested additional information from complainant
3.10.25 - January letter returned unclaimed.
3.11.25 - December letter returned unclaimed. 
3.31.25 - Site visit completed.  New letter mailed out. 
4.7.25 - Copy of letter given to homeowner.  Spoke to homeowner - admitted that someone is living in the RV.  Follow up letter sent to owner.
4.14.25 - Spoke to homeowner on the phone.  Spoke to Jake at LCHD on the phone, they received a complaint about sewage being discharged onto the ground from one of the RVs.
Spoke to person staying in the RV (Wes Gray) on the phone.  Jake from LCHD and I made a visit to the site, spoke to Wes.  Wes understands that he cannot live in an RV on the property.
We agreed to 30 days to remove his things from the site.
4.30.25 - Site visit completed, Wes appears to be working on getting his things removed.
5.14.25 - Spoke to the homeowner, Wes moved some things but has started building a new trailer.  Owner will call the Sheriff's Department to understand her options to get Wes removed
from her property.
5.19.25 - Spoke to Wes, he has removed a lot of stuff but would like until June 1, 2025 to remove the rest of his stuff.  He will provide receipts for the dumpster that he used.  Twp will
make a site visit and confirm that progress has been made.  If progress has been made then we are willing to extend deadline to June 1. 
5.19.25 - Site visit completed, some clean up has taken place, photos attached.  Spoke to homeowner, admits a lot of work has been done and has no issue with Wes's request to extend
deadline to June 1.  Letter sent to owner to confirm same. 
06-02-25- MH- Spoke with Wes and he doesn't have any where to go, fractured his hand and hurt his back moving stuff off the property. He is still trying to move stuff off the property.
Jonathan is out of the office so I let him know he would be contacted when he returns. 
6.12.25 - Spoke to Wes, said he has hurt his hand but still intends to remove his things from the property.  We agreed to an extension to July 31st for all things to be removed from the
property, no further extensions will be granted for any reason.  Will prepare letter to owners RE same.
6.16.25 - Site visit completed, some changes have been made, photos attached.
7.21.25 - Site visit completed, photos attached.
8.4.25 - Site visit completed, Wes has not removed his belongings from the property, still living in the RV.  Spoke to owner.  Personally issued MCI Citation ticket #0162 to Denise Stach.
Personally issued MCI Citation ticket #0163 to Wes Gray. 



Code Enforcement List 08/04/2025

Owners Name StatusAddress Parcel Number Date Filed Origin

4141 W GRAND RIVER A

Complaint

TONON CHIARINA S 4706-20-400-012 09/24/2024 OPEN - COMPLANT RECEIVE

House is neglected, building unsafe, junk in yard.

Comments

9.24.24 - Contacted Livingston County Building Department RE performing dangerous building inspection.  
10.3.24 - Received LCBD determination letter.  Contacted Spicer RE Dangerous Buildings Hearing Officer availability.  Spicer does not currently have availability to perform these
duties.
10.17.24 - Letter sent to owner.  
12.19.24 - No response received.  Second letter sent to owner with tracking.
1.9.25 - Spoke to owner, is getting quotes from companies to demolish the structures.  Provided contact information to Township and will stay in touch with progress reports.
1.27.25 - Violation still present.
3.31.25 - Site visit completed, violation still present, no visible change
4.30.25 - Site visit completed, violation still present, no visible change, will reach out to owners
5.7.25 - Left message for owner
5.9.25 - Received voicemail from owner, they are currently working through asbestos testing, getting the site taken care of in 4-6 weeks
5.14.25 - Spoke to the company that will be performing the demolition and discussed the permitting process
6.16.25 - Site visit completed, no change



Code Enforcement List 08/04/2025

Owners Name StatusAddress Parcel Number Date Filed Origin

3265 W GRAND RIVER A

Complaint

AMERICAN LEGION P 4706-28-200-010 05/21/2024 OPEN - COMPLANT RECEIVE

Starting to add more parking on adjacent lot owned by MDOT without permits.

Comments

4.25.24 - Received call regarding work being done by American Legion.  Site visit, verified work was underway.  Contacted MDOT RE approval.
5.21.24 - Site visit completed, violation still present.  Sent letter to American Legion.
6.18.24 - Site visit.  More work has been completed including installing gravel in excavated area and a tent and fencing has been erected next to gravel area on MDOT property.  Letter
sent to American Legion.
8.1.24 - Site visit completed.  Tent and fencing have been removed, large pile of dirt has been removed, additional gravel parking area still on MDOT property.
9.4.24 - Site visit completed.  Violation still present.  Posted Notice of Violation Ticket to front door, mailed a copy of the violation.  Ticket #: 0202
9.4.24 - Phone conversation with Commander Laura Goldthwait.  Requested letter explaining the violation and steps moving forward.  Mailed to Legion, emailed to Laura, attached.
9.12.24 - Received correspondence from Legion's attorney denying all responsibility.  Documents provided to Township's attorney.  Township's attorney has contacted Legion's attorney.    
10.8.24 - Site visit completed.  Photos of Legion using the additional parking attached.
12.10.24 - Site visit completed.  Christmas trees located in additional parking area and land east of building.  Letter sent regarding temporary uses requiring permits.
1.27.25 - No change to property
3.31.25 - No change to property
4.30.25 - No change to property
6.16.25 - Site visit completed, photos attached, tent and fencing have been installed by the Legion on MDOT Property, no change to the additional parking area



Code Enforcement List 08/04/2025

Owners Name StatusAddress Parcel Number Date Filed Origin

3590 W GRAND RIVER

Complaint

HASLOCK PROPERTIE 4706-28-100-024 05/06/2024 OPEN - FIRST LETTER SENT

Zoning Violations:Outdoor storage without screening, setback issues, parking not hard surfaced, no sign permit.

Comments

5.13.24 - Violation letter to Occupant returned.
5.20.24 - Received phone call from owner.  Will be preparing a site plan to take before the Planning Commission for approval.
6.20.24 - Received phone call from owner, discussed site plan requirements.
9.4.24 - Sent letter to owner RE site plan progress.
9.12.24 - Spoke to owner, Engineer has site plans almost complete.  Will submit for review in the near future.
2.27.25 - Spoke to owner, Engineer will be submitting plans in the next week or two.
3.31.25 - Site visit completed, violations still present
4.30.25 - Site visit completed, violations still present
5.1.25 - Property owner turned in site plan.  Currently considering if they would like to schedule a pre-conference prior to formally submitting the site plan. 
6.9.25 - Spoke to the owner about next steps to move the site plan forward, owner is considering pairing down what has been proposed.
6.16.25 - Site visit completed, photos attached.
7.21.25 - Site visit completed, photos attached.

5057 WARNER RD

Complaint

HARTER EDWARD H 4706-19-200-005 03/14/2022 PUBLIC/ EMAIL OPEN - SECOND LETTER SEN

LARGE AMOUNT OF JUNK AND LITTER IN THE YARD.

Comments

4.17.2023  THERE IS MORE JUNK NOW THEN THERE WAS LAST MARCH OF 2022 OR JANUARY OF 2023.
5.25.2023  I SPOKE WITH MR. HARTER HE IS STARTING TO CLEAN THE SITE UP, HE SAID THAT IT WILL TAKE SOME TIME TO GET IT ALL CLEANED UP.  I WILL
BEE CHECKING ON HIS PROGRESS EVERY FEW WEEKS TO MAKE SURE HE IS MAKING PROGRESS.
6.29.2023 SOME PROGRESS HAS BEEN MADE. WILL CHECK BACK IN A COUPLE OF WEEKS.
1.9.2024 did a site vist there has been no progress made on the clean up.
1.11.2024 Finial letter sent.

3.20.24 - Site visit. No remediation of issues has taken place.  Photos attached.

3.25.24 Spoke to owner.  Owner is working on cleaning up the property, has dumpsters being delivered, scrap is in piles and ready to be taken to the scrap yard.  Has requested 3 months
to get the property cleaned up.  Letter sent in confirmation of agreement.  Scheduled visit for June 25th.

4.23.24 - Site visit.  Violation still present.  Scheduled reinspection.
5.20.24 - Site visit.  Work has been started.  Violation still present.  Scheduled reinspection.



Code Enforcement List 08/04/2025

Owners Name StatusAddress Parcel Number Date Filed Origin

6.18.24 - Site visit.  Violation still present, no evidence of continued clean up activity.  Will reinspect on June 25th as agreed.
6.25.24 - Site visit.  Minimal changes to site, violation still present.  Letter sent to owner.
8.1.24 - Site visit completed.   Owner still working on clean-up. 
9.4.24 - Site visit completed, spoke to homeowner.  Owner claims to have back of property nearly complete.  Dumpster to be arriving next week, neighbors helping to remove scrap in the
next few days.
10.8.24 - Site visit completed.  No evidence of activity.  Final violation letter sent to owner.
11.6.24 - Site visit completed.  No evidence of activity.  Will check property on 11.14.24 per letter.
11.14.24 - Site visit completed.  No evidence of activity.  Ticket number 0204 issued.  Ticket mailed to homeowner 11.18.24. 
12.4.24 - Spoke to homeowner.  He will be completing a clean-up schedule and providing it to the Township.  If the schedule is followed and clean-up of property is achieved ticket will
be waived.
12.10.24 - Schedule has not been provided to Township.  Site visit completed, no change.
1.27.25 - Site visit completed, no change.  Schedule has not been provided to Township.  Final violation letter sent to owner.
2.3.25 - Received phone call from owner's wife, owner is currently in jail.  By February 24th they will contact the Township to discuss deadlines for removing the junk from the site.
Letter sent to owner to confirm same.
2.24.25 - Spoke to owner's wife.
2.28.25 - Spoke to owner's wife, came to agreement on clean up schedule.  Letter on agreement sent to owner.
3.17.25 - 2.28 letter returned.  Mailed out letter again.
3.21.25 - Homeowner left message stating that all scrap metal has been removed, two vehicles will be removed this week.  We may stop by any time to see the progress.
3.31.25 - Site visit completed, violation still present
4.30.25 - Site visit completed, violation still present.  May 4th is the clean-up deadline, will make site visit Monday May 5th to check status.  
5.7.25 - Site visit completed, violation still present.  Posted ticket #0159 to the structure, filed ticket with the District Court and requested an informal hearing, mailed copy of ticket to
owner.  
5.19.25 - Received information from District Court setting formal hearing date.  Contacted the court to switch to an informal hearing as originally requested.
6.10.25 - Called Court RE informal hearing date, Court's system indicated that the ticket had been paid and closed.
6.16.25 - Site visit completed, no apparent change, photos attached.  Ticket filed with Court - requested informal hearing, ticket posted to structure and mailed to owner.    
7.16.25 - Magistrate refused to hear the case, claimed he did not have the authority for injunctive relief, ticket dismissed.  
7.21.25 - Site visit completed, no apparent change, photos attached.  Ticket 0161 filed with the Court requesting formal hearing.  Ticket posted to structure and mailed to owner.
7.29.25 - Formal Court hearing scheduled.

Records: 9

Population: All Records
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Monthly Activity Report for July 2025 – Assessing Dept/Brent Kilpela 

 

MTT UPDATE:     

Howell 70 West 36 Equities LLC, Howell Equities LLC, Howell Patricia Lane Equities LLC, et al v 

Howell Township: This property tax appeal is with the new ownership of the Outlet Mall. 
Answer to appeal was filed in May. Prehearing General Call is scheduled for May 01, 2026.  

Chestnut Woods LLC v Howell Township: Answer to petition filed on July 30, 2025. Waiting for 
Michigan Tax Tribunal schedule. 

Chestnut Crossing LLC v Howell Township: Answer to petition filed on July 30, 2025. Waiting 

for Michigan Tax Tribunal schedule. 

 

SMALL CLAIMS TRIBUNAL:  

No Open Appeals  

 

ASSESSING OFFICE: 

ASSESSOR: The Assessing department is continuing to push itself away from paper and convert 
over to digital files. With BS&A Cloud there is no storage space issue, so we are in the process 

of moving all the old archives to digital files in BS&A. This includes all previous Land Divisions, 
Personal Property Statements, and field work files. This seems like the appropriate time to do 

this as the Assessing office will be left with half the office space, after the renovation is finished. 

July Board of Review was held on July 22nd. There were seven petitions for the three-member 
board to render decisions on.  

 

OTHER: Attended the July Wastewater Treatment Plant meeting. Prepared year-end financial 
reports for the township board meeting. Assisted in ironing out the issues with implementing 

the BS&A credit card processor. 
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DRAFT 
HOWELL TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION  

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
3525 Byron Road Howell, MI 48855 

July 22, 2025 
6:30 P.M. 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:     MEMBERS ABSENT:  
Wayne Williams  Chair    
Robert Spaulding Vice Chair 
Mike Newstead  Secretary 
Tim Boal                         Board Representative              
Chuck Frantjeskos         Commissioner 
                                                                                       Matt Stanley                   Commissioner 
Sharon Lollio                  Commissioner 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  
Township planner Grayson Moore and Zoning Administrator Jonathan Hohenstein 
 
Chairman Williams called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm. The roll was called. Chairman Williams requested 
members rise for the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: 
Motion by Boal, Second by Spaulding, “Motion to approve the agenda with the modification to number 12 
to switch 12A and 12B.” Motion carried. 
  
APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES: 
June 24, 2025 
Motion by Spaulding, Second by Boal, “Approval.” Motion carried. 
 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC 
None 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REPORT:  
None 
 
TOWNSHIP BOARD REPORT: 
Draft minutes are included in the packet; Board Representative Boal gave an update. Architect’s proposal for 
oversight of the Township Hall renovation was accepted and the decision for the Community Center on Tooley 
Rd. was tabled. A digital mapping software program was approved to be used for the cemeteries. REU reduction 
that was requested by Wrangler’s Saloon was approved. Discussion of the letter of intent to purchase the 
property on the corner of Marr and Oak Grove Road was tabled until next month and an overview/discussion on 
how Tax Increment Financing (TIF) works. The proposal from Carlisle Wortman for the Park Master Plan was 
approved. 
 
ORDINANCE VIOLATION REPORT: 
Report in packet. Board Representative Boal questioned if there were any applicants for the Ordinance 
Enforcement Officer position that is posted and Commissioner Frantjeskos questioned if the applicant should 
live outside the Township. 
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SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
Portable Storage Container and Cargo Container Ordinance: Motion by Boal, Second by Newstead, “To 
open the public hearing.” Motion carried. Motion by Newstead, Second by Frantjeskos, “To close the 
public hearing.” Motion carried. Township Planner Moore gave an update on changes to the Cargo Container 
Ordinance and answered questions. Board Representative Boal questioned if in the Industrial Flex Zone 
shipping companies using cargo containers are not subjected to limitations on the number of containers on 
their site. Vice chair Spaulding questioned the height restrictions for screening of the cargo containers. 
Commissioner Frantjeskos questioned if detached structures should be 5 or 10 feet from a main structure as 
both are mentioned. Discussion followed. Motion by Frantjeskos, Second by Spaulding, “To postpone any 
action on the proposed Text Amendment until the text is edited.” Motion carried. 
 
OTHER MATTERS TO BE REVIEWED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION: 
None    
 
 BUSINESS ITEMS: 
 

A. Old Business: 
1. Renewable Energy Ordinance- Board Representative Boal would like Township resident John Mills 

to speak to the Planning Commission regarding his knowledge of community solar panels. Vice 
Chairman Spaulding questioned if anyone has approached the Township to place a Mega Solar 
Farm. Zoning Administrator Hohenstein spoke on the current Solar Ordinance section 16.19 and 
the proposed Overlay District. Commissioner Lollio spoke on her concerns about not having a Solar 
Farm Ordinance with guarantees and surety bonds that address returning property back to its 
original state once the panels are removed. Board Representative Boal questioned if the Township 
has any areas that are over 1,800 acres that would be available for an Overlay District. Discussion 
followed and Planner Moore answered questions.   

               
B. New Business: 

1. Mitch Harris Building Co., PC2025-13, Parcel # 4706-27-300-030, Final Site Plan Review.  
Township Planner Moore gave an update on changes that were made to the site plan and answered 
questions. Some of these changes are: back patio areas have been removed to comply with 
setbacks, landscaping plan that shows Dwarf Fountain Grass does not meet the shrub requirement, 
and minimum plant sizes should be noted on the plan. Vice Chair Spaulding would like an agreement 
with the River Downs Homeowners Association that Mitch Harris Development would have 
permission to have access to their detention pond and address the concerns from the Drain 
Commissioner. Applicants Colbie and Mitch Harris spoke regarding the detention ponds, the runoff 
from the buildings and their landscaping plan. Board Representative Boal would like to see shrubs 
for screening only where they are developing along Grand River and questioned the Dwarf Fountain 
Grass vs shrub requirement. Commissioner Lollio questioned if the ordinance requires buildings to 
be screened from Grand River Ave. Discussion followed. Motion by Boal, Second by Newstead 
with a friendly amendment, “To conditionally approve final site plan for parcel # 4706-27-300-
030, with the satisfaction of the Drain Commissioner that the drainage concerns have been 
adequately addressed also with the reduction of 20 Arborvitae trees along the Grand River 
side and addition of evergreen shrubs instead of the dwarf grass along the Edgebrook side.” 
Motion carried.  
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CALL TO THE PUBLIC: 
None 
 
Renewable Energy Ordinance: 
Motion by Newstead, Second by Lollio, “To postpone action on the proposed Text Amendment so that the 
following items can be addressed: Invite John Mills to speak and allow Grayson to make any changes 
or additions that were discussed at the July 22, 2025 Planning Commission meeting.” Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Spaulding, Second by Newstead, “To excuse Commissioner Stanley from today’s meeting.” 
Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
Motion by Boal, Second by Newstead, “To adjourn.” Motion carried. The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 P.M.  

     
 
 
  _______                  _______________________   
     Date                                        Mike Newstead 
                                              Planning Commission Secretary 
 
                                       
 

   __________________________ 
    Marnie Hebert  
                                                  Recording Secretary 
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HAPRA MEETING  JULY 15, 2025 

Oceola Township 

Machines are on site to start the maintenance barn, so we are requesting that they proceed 
with starting the Pickel ball courts now, rather than paying to bring back equipment in the 
spring, which would save costs later on.  And they will pour cement at the same time they 
do the barn.  Will finish the markings in spring. 

Adaptive Hike @ Filmore Park August 12,2025, wheelchair accessible  

Will be putting out for bids for doors and windows for the Bennett Center 

Discussion veteran Membership/programs 

Cycling Bikes are delivered, Parkinson Program 

Marion Township will be adding 4 pickleball courts in the spring 

Genoa Township has painted bathrooms 

Howell City is seeking someone to oversee Fire and Ice and Scofield Park. 
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Park and Recreation Steering Committee Meeting Minutes 
Date: July 28, 2025 

Time: 1:00pm – 2:00pm 
Location: Howell Township Hall 

 
 

Present: Jonathan Hohenstein, Teresa Murrish, Martha Haglund, Tim Church and Chris 
Nordstrom 
 

The Howell Township Board approved a Park Master Plan agreement with Carlisle and 
Wortman on July 14, 2025.  This meeting was the first step in implementing the newly signed 
agreement outlined in the work plan. The primary objective of this meeting was to initiate 
dialogue around background research and site analysis. 

Topics of discussion included potential locations and design options for a future recreation 
center, parking, and walking trail, land topography, existing wetlands, Due Care Plan 
provided by ASTI Environmental, general recreational uses, community needs, public 
outreach strategies, outdoor events space (amphitheater) and the overall long-term vision 
for the property.  

Mr. Church stated that the Howell Park and Recreation Authority could utilize an additional 
indoor facility ranging from 35,000 to 40,000 square feet.  This space could be used for a 
variety of recreational and community activities, including pickleball, an indoor walking 
track on the first floor, CrossFit, indoor archery range, theater performances, dance studio 
events, and conference room functions, among others.   There is also a demand for outdoor 
baseball diamonds to meet the growing community.  

Mr. Nordstrom noted that he would be conducting an on-site field inspection of the property 
as part of the analysis. Currently, the property is being used for agricultural purposes (corn 
production). 
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